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I ntroduction

Theinitial NHATS cohort wadirst interviewed in 2011 and watesigned tsupport weighted
analysis of Medicare beneficiaries ages 65 and older living in the contiguous United States on
September 30, 201This initial cohort has been interviewed annualtyRound 5the sample
wasreplenished by4ear age groups and race (black and nonbldtig.replenishment sample
was drawrfrom Medicare beneficiaries enrollegd of September 30, 2014.

Starting in Round 5,eparate sets of weightgeredevelopedo enableanalyse®f theinitial
cohortpopul ati on ( t,k;sewelfiagodahdyse®fdheeplenishg¢d Round 5
popul ati on (t Faeathzdéhdrthto tgpestobampliogyveightshavebeen
producedvariable names start with w and are followed by round numlge’§ 2011in the
nameindicates 2011 Cohort weight tracker weightdqn the Tracker filavith the variable
names w5trfinwgt0 andw5tr2011wgtQ and an analytic weigl{on the Sample Person fikgth
the variable nanswbanfinwgtOandw5an2011wgtl For variance estimatioWHATS has also
included replicate versions of these weightSt(finwgtl-w5trfinwgt56 and vbanfinwgtl
wbhanfinwgt56for the 2015 Cohoytw5tr2011wgtt whtr2011wgts56 and w5an2011wgtl
w5an2011wgt56 for the 2011 Cohport

A miscalculation of the weights for a small number of caséseir2015eplenishment sampl@
= 130 respondents; n = 211 sampled casas)discovered in November 20iwhich led to
recalculating thanalytic and tracker weights for the 2015 Cohort in IBahnds 5 and 6.
NSOC Il weights also were recalculated. Weights for the 2011 cokoetwat affected.This
technical note provides background onrhiscalculation that occurred and its effects on the
computatiorof the weights, as well as tables ayrdphs evaluatindifferences in several key
estimates using the original and recalculated weigBésed on evaluatiorshown hergthe
magnitude of the change in estimates using the original and recalculated wesghad (see
Appendix 1 and 2).

Background on Computation of the 2015 CohorRound 5 and 6Weights and the NSOC Il
Weights

Tracker Weights

In computing th&015 Cohortracker weightstarting in Round 5t was important to recognize
thesubstantial overlapetween persons eligible ftre initial cohort in 2011 (thse 65 or older,
residing in the U.S., anehrolled inMedicare as of September 30, 2D40d persons eligible for
the replenishment sample in 201Bdse 65 or older, residing in the U.S., amdMedicare as of
September 3®014).Compositinga weighting approach that essentially averages the weights
of units fromtwo or moreindependensamples that represent the same populatvas used to
account for thioverlap for persons who were eligible at both poi@smpositiig was not
applicable to persons who were only eligible for the replenishment sample in(36&5
DeMatteis, Freedman, and Kasgél5and 201 7or details on the specific methodology used in
computing and adjusting theoBnd5 and Round 6veightg.

For persongligible for both samples, thmpositing step adjusted thveights by the factor
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where¢ 'Q"Q"Cand¢ 'Q"Q'Q are theeffective sample sizes (accounting fmrequal weightig
design effectsfor the original sampland the replenishemt samplerespectivelybased on the
weightsthat were used as input to the compositing process; &a&¥&®he effective sample
size for the sample into which the beneficiary was saldeithere Q "QQore 'QQQ ).

To produce th015 CohorRound5 trackerweights, two additional adjustments were made to
the weigh® an adjustment for Rounl nonresponse and a raking adjustment to estimated
population totals from th®ledicareEnroliment DataBasé&imilar adjustments were made in
computing the Round 6 weights (beginning with the Round 5 nonresponse adjusted tracker
weights).

Analytic Weights

Asfor the tracker weights, separatealytic weights were computsthrting in Round $or the
2015 Cohort (designed for analysis of tbtal ssmple consisting of both initiand
replenishmentaseyand for the 2011 Cohort (designed for analysis ofriliial sample alone).
The computation of #hanalytioweights begns with the tracker weighfior the respective cohort
These weightare theradjusted folsample persomterviewnonresposeamong completed
caseqi.e., persongesiding in facilitiesvho wereeligible for but did not complete ti¢HATS
SPinterview). As a final step, a raking proceduseapplied so that marginal totals based on the
analytic weightsnatch the totalfrom the Medicare Enroliment Databasehe time of sample
replenishrent (September 30, 2014).

NSOC Il Weights

Thecalculation oftheNSOC Il weightsbegan with the NHATS 2015 Cohort ahytic weight. For
caregivers in networks with more than5 dligible caregivers, the NHATS analytic weight was
adjustd for caregiver subsamplingby multiplying the numbr of eligible caregivers dividedby
5). Next, a 2-stepweighting classadjustmentfor nonresponsewas applied A 2-step adjustment
wasusd becausetherewere two oppatunities for NSOC ingrview nonresponsevith potentialy
different mechanisms for nonespmsed nonresponse due toefusal to provide contact
information by the NHATS Sample Person and nonresponseto the NSOC interview by
caregivers (among caregivers for whom contact information was provided)

Miscalculation introduced in the weight compositing step

Two groups were eligible for compositing in developing the 2015 Cohort Weight because they
were eligible for the sample in both 2011 and 2015. The first gedigihle for compositing,
waspersonsn the 2011 initial samplé'he second group consstof persons in the 2015
replenishment samplgho also met sample eligibility criteria @ Sept. 30, 2010. A small
number of cases the second groymowevershould not have been included in carsping,
becausalthoughenrolled in Medicaren the date of the initial sample selection, theye less

than 65 years of ags that timethus were not eligible for the initial samplas of the 2015

sample replenishment these individuals were 6Btgers of age, and met other eligibility
criteria for sample selection.



A total of 211 cased.30 ofwhom were respondents at Round 5 in 20ére incorrectly

included in the compositing step for the tracker and analytic weights, respectivietyunds.
Inclusion of these cases in compositing at Round 5calsted over ta&womputatiorof the Round

6 weights and the NSOC Il weightall cases includd in compositing contribute to the
compositing factoand to the subsequent weight adjustmesdslthough only a small number

of cases were included incorrectly, removing these cases from the compositing step resulted in
changes when the weights were recalculfédedRounds 5 and &nd NSOC Il Since the

compositing step is not relevant to the 20bh@t weights introducestartingin 2015, these
weights were not affected.

Recalculated weightsand evaluation of effects on key estimates

A AVersion 20 of the 2015 and 2016 data files
recalculated weighthat correct for the miscalculation at the compositing. séprecommend
that NHATS and NSOC Users download these data files.

Minor revisionsalsohave been made to technical papers (Ded#atfreedman and Kasper,
20164, 2016b, 201 @ndthe Wser GuidegKasper and Freedman, 2017; Kasper, Freedman, and
Spillman, 2017}o reflect changes related to the recalculated weights.

In order to evaluate the effect on estimategsifig therecatulated versus the original weights,

we examined differences feeveral key variablesAppendix| provides graphs showing the
distribution of changes in estimates between the original and recalculated weidtADS

Rounds 5 and 6 (42 variables overall and withiye&r age groups) and NSOC4B(variable$.

Most differences are minimal, between 0 and <.05. Differences between .05 and <.1 are slightly
higher in Round 6 compared to Round 5, but overall differences are concentrated in the lowest
range. This holds true acrosy&ar age groups although some vaniatin the distribution of
differences is observed. Appendixphovides more detailed tables showing estimates using both
the original and recalculated weights for key variables from Rounds 5 and 6 of NHATS and
NSOC Il and the magnitude of change betwientwo.
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Appendix I. Charts Showing Distribution of Change in Estimates on Key Variables
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Distribution of Changes in Round 6 by Age
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Appendix Il. Detailed Tables Showing Estimates Using Original and Recalculated Weights

and Magnitude of Change

NHATS Round 5 (Total Population)

Original (%) | Revised (%) | Change
Gender (r5dgender)
Male 44.51 44.55 0.04
Female 55.49 55.45| -0.04
Race (rI5dracehisp)
White, not Hispanic 77.91 77.79 -0.12
Black, not Hispanic 8.16 8.15 -0.01
Other 3.95 3.93| -0.02
Hispanic 6.90 7.02 0.12
More than one race 0.10 0.10 0.00
Don't know, refused 2.98 3.01 0.03
Dementia Status (r5demclas)
Probable dementia 8.60 8.59| -0.01
No dementia 91.40 91.41 0.01
Residential Care Status (r5dresid)
Community 94.74 94.71| -0.03
Residential care not nursing home (SP interview) 4.59 4.62 0.03
Nursing home (SP interview) 0.67 0.67 0.00
Living Arrangement (hh5dlvngarrg)
Alone 30.19 30.26 0.07
With spouse/partner only 45.67 4554 -0.13
With spouse/partner anathers 9.98 10.04 0.06
With others only 14.16 14.15| -0.01
Go outside by self (mo5doutsfdf)
1 Did not do by self in last month 5.07 5.07 0.00
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 82.38 82.51 0.13
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 11.20 11.11|, -0.09
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.03 0.03 0.00
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.05 0.05 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.05 0.04| -0.01
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.01 0.01 0.00
8 Not done in last month 1.20 1.17| -0.03
Go outside using devices (mo5doutdevi)
1 No use of devices to go outside in last month 77.00 77.04 0.04
2 Use of devices to go outside in last month 21.77 21.76| -0.01
3 DKREF If used devices toaside in last month 0.02 0.02 0.00
4 DKRF If used devices in last month 0.01 0.01 0.00




8 Not done in last month 1.20 1.17 -0.03
Go outside using help (mo5douthelp)

1 No help to go outside in last month 88.75 88.82 0.07
2 Had help to go outside last month 9.98 9.92| -0.06
3 DKREF If had help to go outside in last month 0.08 0.08 0.00
8 Not done in last month 1.20 1.17 -0.03
Move inside by self (mo5disndsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 1.63 1.63 0.00
2 Did by self in lagshonth/No Difficulty 83.64 83.69 0.05
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 14.39 14.35| -0.04
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.04 0.04 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.07 0.06| -0.01
7 DKRF Did by self in lasonth/DKRF Difficulty 0.04 0.04 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.19 0.19 0.00
Move inside using devices (mo5dinsddevi)

1 No use of devices inside in last month 80.75 80.78 0.03
2 Use of devices inside in last month 18.83 18.82| -0.01
3 DKREF lised devices inside in last month 0.21 0.21 0.00
4 DKRF If used devices in last month 0.01 0.01 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.20 0.19| -0.01
Move inside with help (mo5dinsdhelp)

1 No help to go around inside in last month 93.10 93.12 0.02
2 Hadhelp to go around inside in last month 6.62 6.61| -0.01
3 DKREF If had help to go around inside in last month 0.08 0.08 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.20 0.19| -0.01
Get out of bed by self (mo5dbedsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 1.60 1.62 0.02
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 80.40 80.37| -0.03
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 17.78 17.80 0.02
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.04 0.04 0.00
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.01 0.01 0.00
6 Did byself in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.06 0.06 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.11 0.10f -0.01
Get out of bed using devices (mo5dbeddevi)

1 No use of cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 90.58 90.61 0.03
2 Use ottane or walker to get out of bed in last month 9.27 9.25| -0.02
3 DKRF If Used cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 0.14 0.13| -0.01
4 DKREF If used cane or walker in last month 0.01 0.01 0.00
Get out of bed with help (mo5dbedhelp)

1 Nohelp to get out of bed in last month 94.48 94.51 0.03
2 Had help to get out of bed in last month 5.36 5.35| -0.01




3 DKRF If had help to get out of bed in last month 0.16 0.14| -0.02
Eat by self (sc5deatsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 0.56 0.57 0.01
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using utensils) 94.96 94.98 0.02
3 Difficulty by self (and when using utensils) 4.28 4.26| -0.02
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.07 0.07 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.06 0.06 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.06 0.05 -0.01
Eat using devices (sc5deatdevi)

1 No use of adapted utensils in last month 99.50 99.51 0.01
2 Use of adapted utensils in last month 0.42 0.42 0.00
3 DKRF If used adapted utensils in last month 0.02 0.01| -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.06 0.05| -0.01
Eat with help (sc5deathelp)

1 No help eating in last month 95.52 95.50| -0.02
2 Had help eating in last month 4.33 4.36 0.03
3 DKRF If had help eating in last month 0.09 0.09 0.00
8 Notdone in last month 0.06 0.05| -0.01
Bathe by self (sc5dbathsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 4.13 4.13 0.00
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using grab bars or tub seat) 85.85 85.85 0.00
3 Difficulty by self (and when using grab barsulr seat) 9.74 9.77 0.03
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.09 0.08| -0.01
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.19 0.17| -0.02
Bathe using devices (sc5dbathdevi)

1 No use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 18.34 18.40 0.06
2 Use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 37.59 37.56| -0.03
3 DKREF If use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 0.24 0.23| -0.01
4 DKRF If had grab bars or bath seats in last month 0.11 0.10f -0.01
9 No bars/seats/shower/tub or washes ofher way 43.72 43.70| -0.02
Bathe with help (sc5dbathhelp)

1 No help bathing in last month 91.93 91.92| -0.01
2 Had help bathing in last month 7.87 7.89 0.02
3 DKREF If had help bathing in last month 0.20 0.19| -0.01
Toilet by self (sc5dtoilsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 1.46 1.46 0.00
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using toileting devices) 92.03 92.03 0.00
3 Difficulty by self (and when using toileting devices) 6.26 6.28 0.02
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.16 0.15| -0.01
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.09 0.07| -0.02

Toilet using devices (sc5dtoildevi)




1 No use of toileting devices in last month 55.52 55.74 0.22
2 Use of toileting devices in last month 44.25 44,04 -0.21
3 DKRF addome and no use of other toileting devices in last month 0.22 0.22 0.00
Toilet with help (sc5dtoilhelp)

1 No help toileting in last month 96.63 96.64 0.01
2 Had help toileting in last month 3.24 3.24 0.00
3 DKREF If had help toileting in lasbnth 0.13 0.12| -0.01
Dress by self (sc5ddressfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 2.47 2.44| -0.03
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using dressing devices) 82.85 82.86 0.01
3 Difficulty by self (and when using dressing devices) 14.08 14.10 0.02
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.12 0.11| -0.01
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.13 0.11| -0.02
8 Not done in last month 0.35 0.37 0.02
Dress using devices (scoddresdevi)

1 No use of dressing devices in laginth 95.91 95.86| -0.05
2 Use of dressing devices in last month 3.61 3.65 0.04
3 DKREF If use of dressing devices in last month 0.04 0.04 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.35 0.37 0.02
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.08 0.08 0.00
Dress with help (sc5ddreshelp)

1 No help dressing in last month 88.61 88.61 0.00
2 Had help dressing in last month 10.88 10.88 0.00
3 DKRF If had help dressing in last month 0.07 0.06| -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.35 0.37 0.02
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.07 0.08 0.01
Laundry by self (ha5dlaunsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 36.79 36.71| -0.08
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 57.20 57.34 0.14
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 5.79 5.73| -0.06
4 DKRF Did by self in lasbnth/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.11 0.10f -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.11 0.11 0.00
Shopping by self (ha5dshopsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 36.60 36.69 0.09
2 Did by self in lashonth/No Difficulty 54.99 54.99 0.00
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 7.88 7.80| -0.08
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.03 0.02 -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.51 0.49| -0.02
Meals by self (ha5dmealsfdf)

1 Did not do byself in last month 29.79 29.79 0.00




2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 60.70 60.72 0.02
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 8.89 8.88| -0.01
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.01 0.01 0.00
5 DKRF Did by self in lasonth/Difficulty 0.02 0.02 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.02 0.02 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.01 0.02 0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.56 0.54| -0.02
Banking by self (ha5dbanksfdf)

1 Did not do byself in last month 31.64 31.60| -0.04
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 62.56 62.56 0.00
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 5.12 5.15 0.03
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.17 0.16| -0.01
6 Did by self in last month/DKRXficulty 0.00 0.03 0.03
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.19 0.18| -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.32 0.33 0.01
Walk 6 blocks (pc5walkéblks)

-8 Don't Know 1.32 1.35 0.03
-7 Refused 0.02 0.02 0.00
1Yes 66.28 66.37 0.09
2 No 32.37 32.26| -0.11
Walk 3 blocks (pc5walk3blks)

-8 Don't Know 0.72 0.73 0.01
-7 Refused 0.01 0.01 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 66.28 66.37 0.09
1Yes 7.53 7.49 -0.04
2 No 25.45 25.40| -0.05
Walk up 20 stairs (pc5up20stair)

-8 Don't Know 1.25 1.24 -0.01
1Yes 72.98 73.01 0.03
2 No 25.77 25.75 -0.02
Walk up 10 stairs (pc5upl0stair)

-8 Don't Know 0.91 0.92 0.01
-1 Inapplicable 72.98 73.01 0.03
1Yes 8.46 8.43| -0.03
2 No 17.64 17.63 -0.01
Carry 20 pounds (pc5car20pnds)

-8 Don'tKnow 0.85 0.85 0.00
1Yes 72.31 72.30| -0.01
2 No 26.84 26.85 0.01
Carry 10 pounds (pc5car10pnds)

-8 Don't Know 0.48 0.47| -0.01




-1 Inapplicable 72.31 72.30| -0.01
1Yes 9.87 9.90 0.03
2 No 17.34 17.32| -0.02
Get down on knees (pcbgeonknees)

-8 Don't Know 1.12 1.11 -0.01
-7 Refused 0.03 0.03 0.00
1Yes 44.47 44.45| -0.02
2 No 54.38 54.41 0.03
Bend over (pc5bendover)

-8 Don't Know 0.33 0.32 -0.01
-1 Inapplicable 44.47 44.45| -0.02
1Yes 36.92 37.04 0.12
2 No 18.27 18.19| -0.08
Lift heavy object above head (pc5hvobovrhd)

-8 Don't Know 1.28 1.29 0.01
1Yes 80.63 80.67 0.04
2 No 18.09 18.04| -0.05
Reach overhead (pc5rechovrhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.37 0.37 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 80.63 80.67 0.04
1Yes 7.45 7.48 0.03
2 No 11.54 11.48| -0.06
Open sealed jar with hands (pc5opnjarwhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.49 0.49 0.00
1Yes 74.57 74.57 0.00
2 No 24.94 24.94 0.00
Grasp small objects (pc5grspsmaobj)

-8 Don't Know 0.15 0.15 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 74.57 74.57 0.00
1lYes 21.66 21.64| -0.02
2 No 3.62 3.64 0.02




NHATS Round 6 (total population)

Original (%) | Revised (%) | Change
Gender (r5dgender)
Male 44.41 44.47 0.06
Female 55.59 55.53| -0.06
Race (rl5dracehisp)
White, not Hispanic 78.07 78.10 0.03
Black, not Hispanic 8.13 8.10| -0.03
Other 3.68 3.81 0.13
Hispanic 7.20 7.12 -0.08
More than one race 0.13 0.12| -0.01
Don't know, refused 2.78 2.75 -0.03
Dementia Status (rédemclas)
Probable dementia 9.51 9.48| -0.03
No dementia 90.49 90.52 0.03
Residential Care Status (rédresid)
Community 93.99 93.93| -0.06
Residential care not nursing home (SP interview) 4.77 4.86 0.09
Nursing home (SP interview) 1.24 1.22 -0.02
Living Arrangement (hh6dlvngarrg)
Alone 30.54 30.66 0.12
With spouse/partner only 44.00 43.71| -0.29
With spouse/partner and others 10.53 10.68 0.15
With others only 14.93 14.94 0.01
Go outside by self (mo6doutsfdf)
1 Did not do by self in last month 5.25 5.25 0.00
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 81.63 81.64 0.01
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 11.45 11.44| -0.01
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.03 0.03 0.00
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.02 0.02 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.08 0.08 0.00
8 Not done in last month 1.54 1.55 0.01
Go outside using devices (mo6doutdevi)
1 No use of devices to go outside in last month 75.66 75.61| -0.05
2 Use of devices to go outside in last month 22.77 22.81 0.04
3 DKREF If used devices to@dgside in last month 0.01 0.01 0.00
4 DKRF If used devices in last month 0.02 0.02 0.00
8 Not done in last month 1.54 1.55 0.01
Go outside using help (mo6douthelp)
1 No help to go outside in last month 87.88 87.87| -0.01
2 Had help to go outsida last month 10.57 10.57 0.00




3 DKRF If had help to go outside in last month 0.01 0.01 0.00
8 Not done in last month 1.54 1.55 0.01
Move inside by self (mo6disndsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 1.72 1.73 0.01
2 Did by self in lagshonth/No Difficulty 83.00 82.94| -0.06
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 14.84 14.88 0.04
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.07 0.08 0.01
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.04 0.04 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRfculty 0.01 0.01 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.32 0.32 0.00
Move inside using devices (mo6dinsddevi)

1 No use of devices inside in last month 79.61 79.57| -0.04
2 Use of devices inside in last month 19.80 19.82 0.02
3 DKRF If used devideside in last month 0.26 0.27 0.01
4 DKRF If used devices in last month 0.02 0.02 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.31 0.32 0.01
Move inside with help (mo6dinsdhelp)

1 No help to go around inside in last month 92.55 92.59 0.04
2 Had help to garound inside in last month 7.05 7.00, -0.05
3 DKRF If had help to go around inside in last month 0.09 0.09 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.31 0.32 0.01
Get out of bed by self (mo6dbedsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 1.81 1.87 0.06
2 Didby self in last month/No Difficulty 80.13 80.03| -0.10
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 17.86 17.91 0.05
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.03 0.00| -0.03
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.09 0.09 0.00
6 Did by self ifast month/DKRF Difficulty 0.03 0.02| -0.01
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.05 0.06 0.01
Get out of bed using devices (mo6dbeddevi)

1 No use of cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 89.94 89.88| -0.06
2 Use of cane awalker to get out of bed in last month 10.01 10.07 0.06
3 DKRF If Used cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 0.03 0.03 0.00
4 DKRF If used cane or walker in last month 0.02 0.02 0.00
Get out of bed with help (mo6dbedhelp)

1 No help taget out of bed in last month 93.90 93.90 0.00
2 Had help to get out of bed in last month 5.96 5.96 0.00
3 DKREF If had help to get out of bed in last month 0.13 0.15 0.02
Eat by self (sc6deatsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 0.64 0.64 0.00
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using utensils) 94.66 9456, -0.10




3 Difficulty by self (and when using utensils) 4.59 4.71 0.12
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.02 0.02 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.08 0.08 0.00
Eat using devices (sc6deatdevi)

1 No use of adapted utensils in last month 99.37 99.37 0.00
2 Use of adapted utensils in last month 0.51 0.53 0.02
3 DKRF If used adapted utensils in last month 0.03 0.03 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.08 0.08 0.00
Eat with help (sc6deathelp)

1 No help eating in last month 95.13 95.16 0.03
2 Had help eating in last month 4.79 476 -0.03
3 DKREF If had help eating in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.08 0.08 0.00
Bathe by self (sc6dbathsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 4.83 4.83 0.00
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using grab bars or tub seat) 84.86 84.81| -0.05
3 Difficulty by self (and when using grab bars or tub seat) 10.21 10.27 0.06
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.07 0.07 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.03 0.03 0.00
Bathe using devices (sc6dbathdevi)

1 No use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 19.00 18.93| -0.07
2 Use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 40.23 40.26 0.03
3 DKREF If use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 0.14 0.14 0.00
4 DKRF If had grab bars or bath seats in last month 0.06 0.05| -0.01
9 No bars/seats/shower/tub or washes up other way 40.57 40.61 0.04
Bathe with help (sc6dbathhelp)

1 No helpbathing in last month 90.95 90.94| -0.01
2 Had help bathing in last month 8.97 8.98 0.01
3 DKRF If had help bathing in last month 0.08 0.08 0.00
Toilet by self (sc6dtoilsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 1.45 1.48 0.03
2 No Difficulty byself (and when using toileting devices) 91.56 91.47| -0.09
3 Difficulty by self (and when using toileting devices) 6.88 6.93 0.05
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.10 0.12 0.02
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.01 0.01 0.00
Toilet using devices (sc6dtoildevi)

1 No use of toileting devices in last month 53.04 53.09 0.05
2 Use of toileting devices in last month 46.81 46.75| -0.06
3 DKRF of some and no use of other toileting devices in last mor 0.15 0.16 0.01
Toilet with help (sc6dtoilhelp)

1 No help toileting in last month 96.58 96.54| -0.04




2 Had help toileting in last month 3.37 3.42 0.05
3 DKREF If had help toileting in last month 0.05 0.04| -0.01
Dress by self (sc6ddressfdf)

1 Did not do by self itast month 2.80 2.74| -0.06
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using dressing devices) 82.47 82.42| -0.05
3 Difficulty by self (and when using dressing devices) 14.24 14.34 0.10
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.03 0.03 0.00
7 DKRF Did by sétflast month/DKRF Difficulty 0.09 0.09 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.37 0.38 0.01
Dress using devices (sc6ddresdevi)

1 No use of dressing devices in last month 95.61 95.57| -0.04
2 Use of dressing devices in last month 3.91 3.95 0.04
3 DKRIF use of dressing devices in last month 0.01 0.01 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.38 0.38 0.00
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.09 0.09 0.00
Dress with help (sc6ddreshelp)

1 No help dressing in last month 87.43 87.40| -0.03
2 Had help dressinig last month 12.11 12.12 0.01
3 DKREF If had help dressing in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.37 0.38 0.01
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.09 0.09 0.00
Laundry by self (ha6dlaunsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 37.11 37.05| -0.06
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 57.60 57.67 0.07
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 5.23 5.21 -0.02
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.03 0.03 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.03 0.04 0.01
Shopping by self (ha6dshopsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 34.99 34.91| -0.08
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 56.87 56.94 0.07
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 7.60 7.64 0.04
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.01 0.00| -0.01
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.01 0.01 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.01 0.00| -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.51 0.50| -0.01
Meals by self (ha6dmealsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 28.55 28.69 0.14
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 61.96 61.84| -0.12
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 8.96 8.92 -0.04
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.02 0.02 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.06 0.05 -0.01




7 DKRF Did by sétflast month/DKRF Difficulty 0.03 0.04 0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.42 0.42 0.00
Banking by self (ha6dbanksfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 31.71 31.69| -0.02
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 62.72 62.83 0.11
3 Did by self imast month/Difficulty 4.93 4.86 -0.07
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.08 0.08 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.01 0.00| -0.01
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.27 0.26| -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.28 0.28 0.00
Walk 6 blocks (pc6walkéblks)

-8 Don't Know 1.26 1.28 0.02
1Yes 65.07 65.05| -0.02
2 No 33.67 33.67 0.00
Walk 3 blocks (pc6walk3blks)

-8 Don't Know 0.69 0.72 0.03
-1 Inapplicable 65.07 65.05| -0.02
1Yes 7.48 7.39| -0.09
2No 26.75 26.84 0.09
Walk up 20 stairs (pc6up20stair)

-8 Don't Know 1.30 1.33 0.03
-7 Refused 0.01 0.01 0.00
1Yes 72.06 72.01| -0.05
2 No 26.63 26.65 0.02
Walk up 10 stairs (pcéuplOstair)

-8 Don't Know 0.63 0.67 0.04
-1 Inapplicable 72.06 72.01| -0.05
1Yes 8.83 8.84 0.01
2 No 18.48 18.48 0.00
Carry 20 pounds (pc6car20pnds)

-8 Don't Know 0.48 0.49 0.01
1Yes 71.50 71.51 0.01
2 No 28.02 28.00| -0.02
Carry 10 pounds (pc6car10pnds)

-8 Don't Know 0.42 0.43 0.01
-1 Inapplicable 71.50 71.51 0.01
1Yes 10.66 10.56| -0.10
2 No 17.41 17.51 0.10
Get down on knees (pc6geonknees)

-8 Don't Know 1.22 1.22 0.00
1Yes 42.23 42.13| -0.10




2 No 56.55 56.64 0.09
Bend over (pc6bendover)

-8 Don't Know 0.23 0.26 0.03
-1 Inapplicable 42.23 42.13| -0.10
1Yes 37.63 37.69 0.06
2 No 19.91 19.92 0.01
Lift heavy object above head (pc6hvobovrhd)

-8 Don't Know 1.05 1.06 0.01
1Yes 80.87 80.79| -0.08
2 No 18.08 18.16 0.08
Reach overhead (pc6rechovrhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.24 0.25 0.01
-7 Refused 0.01 0.01 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 80.87 80.79| -0.08
1Yes 6.87 6.91 0.04
2 No 12.01 12.05 0.04
Open sealed jar with hands (pc6opnjarwhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.63 0.62 -0.01
1Yes 75.19 75.20 0.01
2 No 24.18 24.18 0.00
Grasp small objects (pc6grspsmaobj)

-8 Don't Know 0.09 0.09 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 75.19 75.20 0.01
1Yes 20.80 20.75| -0.05
2 No 3.92 3.97 0.05




NHATS Round 5 NHATS Round 5 NHATS Round 5
65-69 70-74 75-79
Original (%) Revised (%) | Change | Original (%) | Revised (%) | Change Original (%) Revised (%) | Change
Gender (r5dgender)
Male 47.89 47.93 0.04 45.48 45.50 0.02 45.74 45.82 0.08
Female 52.11 52.07 -0.04 54.52 54.50 -0.02 54.26 54.18 -0.08
Race (rl5dracehisp)
White, not Hispanic 75.91 75.65 -0.26 76.84 76.91 0.07 78.89 78.71 -0.18
Black, not Hispanic 8.49 8.47 -0.02 8.45 8.45 0.00 8.26 8.28 0.02
Other 4.36 4.33 -0.03 4.40 4.37 -0.03 3.50 3.46 -0.04
Hispanic 7.81 8.01 0.20 6.75 6.82 0.07 6.72 6.84 0.12
More than one race 0.12 0.12 0.00 0.19 0.18 -0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00
Don't know, refused 3.30 3.42 0.12 3.37 3.27 -0.10 2.61 2.68 0.07
Dementia Status (r5demclas)
Probable dementia 1.96 1.91 -0.05 3.98 4.08 0.10 7.87 7.82 -0.05
Nodementia 98.04 98.09 0.05 96.02 95.92 -0.10 92.13 92.18 0.05
Residential Care Status (r5dresid)
Community 99.06 98.99 -0.07 97.99 98.01 0.02 96.77 96.71 -0.06
Residential care not nursing home (SP interview) 0.94 1.01 0.07 1.77 1.75 -0.02 2.96 3.02 0.06
Nursing home (SP interview) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.24 0.00 0.27 0.27 0.00
Living Arrangement (hh5dlvngarrg)
Alone 21.85 22.02 0.17 25.28 25.38 0.10 30.46 30.45 -0.01
With spouse/partner only 54.73 54.29 -0.44 51.35 51.28 -0.07 44.76 44.90 0.14
With spouse/partner and others 11.20 11.38 0.18 11.71 11.70 -0.01 10.59 10.71 0.12
With others only 12.22 12.31 0.09 11.66 11.64 -0.02 14.19 13.94 -0.25
Go outside by self (mo5doutsfdf)
1 Did not do belf in last month 1.46 1.52 0.06 2.38 2.45 0.07 3.59 3.58 -0.01
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 88.23 88.22 -0.01 87.06 87.14 0.08 85.04 85.26 0.22
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 9.57 9.58 0.01 9.86 9.71 -0.15 10.85 10.69 -0.16
4 DKRPid by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.11 -0.01 0.05 0.05 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.65 0.59 -0.06 0.58 0.59 0.01 0.47 0.42 -0.05
Go outside using devices (mo5doutdevi)
1 No use oflevices to go outside in last month 88.53 88.22 -0.31 84.21 84.32 0.11 80.61 80.91 0.30
2 Use of devices to go outside in last month 10.82 11.18 0.36 15.12 15.01 -0.11 18.87 18.62 -0.25
3 DKREF If used devices to go outside in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 DKRF If used devices in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.65 0.60 -0.05 0.58 0.59 0.01 0.47 0.42 -0.05
Go outside using help (mo5douthelp)
1 No help tago outside in last month 95.28 95.24 -0.04 93.27 93.31 0.04 90.85 90.94 0.09
2 Had help to go outside in last month 3.99 4.08 0.09 6.15 6.10 -0.05 8.68 8.63 -0.05
3 DKREF If had help to go outside in last month 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.65 0.60 -0.05 0.58 0.59 0.01 0.47 0.42 -0.05




Move inside by self (mo5disndsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 0.07 0.10 0.03 0.78 0.82 0.04 1.08 1.06 -0.02
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 88.40 88.26 -0.14 86.90 86.92 0.02 84.25 84.44 0.19
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 11.31 11.45 0.14 12.20 12.14 -0.06 14.38 14.25 -0.13
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Did by self itast month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.06 -0.01 0.22 0.18 -0.04
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.12 0.09 -0.03 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00
Move inside using devices (mo5dinsddevi)

1 No use of devices inside in last month 90.85 90.63 -0.22 87.17 87.24 0.07 83.64 83.82 0.18
2 Use of devices inside in last month 8.92 9.18 0.26 12.47 12.37 -0.10 15.98 15.85 -0.13
3 DKREF If used devideside in last month 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.31 0.33 0.02 0.31 0.26 -0.05
4 DKREF If used devices in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.12 0.08 -0.04 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00
Move inside with help (mo5dinsdhelp)

1 No help to go around inside in last month 96.71 96.68 -0.03 96.03 95.99 -0.04 93.44 93.53 0.09
2 Had help to go around inside in last month 3.06 3.14 0.08 3.92 3.96 0.04 6.49 6.40 -0.09
3 DKREF If had help to go aroundide in last month 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.12 0.08 -0.04 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00
Get out of bed by self (mo5dbedsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 0.27 0.34 0.07 0.97 0.99 0.02 1.13 1.15 0.02
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 83.71 83.52 -0.19 84.39 84.48 0.09 79.61 79.51 -0.10
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 16.02 16.14 0.12 14.64 14.53 -0.11 18.74 18.85 0.11
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.00
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.24 0.01
7 DKRF Did by self in lasonth/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.13 -0.04
Get out of bed using devices (mo5dbeddevi)

1 No use of cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 96.13 95.98 -0.15 94.34 94.39 0.05 91.55 91.64 0.09
2 Use of caner walker to get out of bed in last month 3.87 4.02 0.15 5.59 5.53 -0.06 8.21 8.12 -0.09
3 DKRF If Used cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.19 0.19 0.00
4 DKRF If used cane or walker in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
Get out of bed with help (mo5dbedhelp)

1 No help to get out of bed in last month 97.13 97.10 -0.03 96.08 96.08 0.00 95.36 95.45 0.09
2 Had help to get out of bed in last month 2.87 2.90 0.03 3.92 3.92 0.00 4.35 4.30 -0.05
3 DKREF If had help to get out of bed in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.29 0.25 -0.04
Eat by self (sc5deatsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 0.52 0.56 0.04 0.21 0.20 -0.01 0.53 0.53 0.00
2 NoDifficulty by self (and when using utensils) 96.77 96.83 0.06 96.47 96.49 0.02 96.29 96.28 -0.01
3 Difficulty by self (and when using utensils) 2.40 2.34 -0.06 3.32 3.31 -0.01 2.86 2.92 0.06
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.18 -0.05
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.19 0.18 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.12 0.09 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.01
Eat using devices (scodeatdevi)

1 No useof adapted utensils in last month 99.69 99.72 0.03 99.86 99.86 0.00 99.45 99.45 0.00




2 Use of adapted utensils in last month 0.19 0.19 0.00 0.14 0.14 0.00 0.45 0.44 -0.01
3 DKRF If used adapted utensils in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.12 0.09 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00
Eat with help (sc5deathelp)

1 No help eating in last month 97.74 97.65 -0.09 97.58 97.57 -0.01 96.90 96.87 -0.03
2 Had help eating in last month 1.94 2.08 0.14 2.42 2.43 0.01 3.02 3.05 0.03
3 DKRF If had help eating in last month 0.19 0.18 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.12 0.09 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00
Bathe by self (sc5dbathsfdf)

1 Didnot do by self in last month 0.78 0.77 -0.01 1.87 1.93 0.06 3.09 3.06 -0.03
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using grab bars or tub seat) 91.38 91.15 -0.23 89.96 90.00 0.04 87.12 87.21 0.09
3 Difficulty by self (and when using grab bars or tub seat) 7.64 7.90 0.26 8.12 8.01 -0.11 9.55 9.53 -0.02
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.19 0.18 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.20 -0.04
Bathe using devices (scodbathdevi)

1 No use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 22.09 22.28 0.19 20.40 20.43 0.03 18.37 18.40 0.03
2 Use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 24.35 24.38 0.03 33.05 33.06 0.01 40.44 40.32 -0.12
3 DKREF If use gfab bars or bath seats in last month 0.19 0.18 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.15 -0.05
4 DKREF If had grab bars or bath seats in last month 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.16 0.14 -0.02 0.05 0.05 0.00
9 No bars/seats/shower/tub or washes up other way 53.33 53.11 -0.22 46.38 46.37 -0.01 40.94 41.08 0.14
Bathe with help (sc5dbathhelp)

1 No help bathing in last month 96.46 96.37 -0.09 95.66 95.56 -0.10 93.86 93.97 0.11
2 Had help bathing in last month 3.35 3.45 0.10 4.31 4.41 0.10 5.90 5.83 -0.07
3 DKREF If had help bathing in last month 0.19 0.18 -0.01 0.03 0.00 -0.03 0.24 0.20 -0.04
Toilet by self (sc5dtoilsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 0.39 0.39 0.00 0.69 0.69 0.00 1.02 1.04 0.02
2 No Difficulty by self (and whersing toileting devices) 95.15 95.07 -0.08 94.45 94.41 -0.04 93.11 93.18 0.07
3 Difficulty by self (and when using toileting devices) 4.17 4.26 0.09 4.76 4.80 0.04 5.70 5.65 -0.05
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.29 0.28 -0.01 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.17 0.13 -0.04
Toilet using devices (sc5dtoildevi)

1 No use of toileting devices in last month 68.67 68.91 0.24 60.67 60.82 0.15 53.39 53.67 0.28
2 Use of toileting devices in last month 31.15 30.90 -0.25 39.19 39.03 -0.16 46.54 46.25 -0.29
3 DKRF of some and no use of other toileting devices in last month 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.14 0.15 0.01 0.07 0.07 0.00
Toilet with help (sc5dtoilhelp)

1 No help toileting in last month 98.84 98.83 -0.01 98.65 98.61 -0.04 97.02 97.11 0.09
2 Had help toileting in last month 1.16 1.17 0.01 1.31 1.34 0.03 2.76 2.71 -0.05
3 DKREF If had help toileting in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.22 0.18 -0.04
Dress by self (sc5ddressfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 0.60 0.54 -0.06 1.24 1.23 -0.01 2.07 2.10 0.03
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using dressing devices) 88.00 87.92 -0.08 85.75 85.82 0.07 85.24 85.25 0.01
3 Difficulty by self (and when using dressing devices) 10.68 10.80 0.12 12.75 12.69 -0.06 12.33 12.33 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.17 -0.01 0.09 0.09 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKficulty 0.19 0.18 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22 0.18 -0.04
8 Not done in last month 0.53 0.56 0.03 0.08 0.09 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.00




Dress using devices (sc5ddresdevi)

1 No use of dressing devices in last month 97.02 96.84 -0.18 97.08 97.08 0.00 96.44 96.47 0.03
2 Use of dressing devices in last month 2.25 2.42 0.17 2.79 2.78 -0.01 3.50 3.47 -0.03
3 DKREF If use of dressing devices in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.53 0.56 0.03 0.08 0.09 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.00
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.19 0.18 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dress with help (sc5ddreshelp)

1 No help dressing in last month 92.72 92.52 -0.20 91.86 91.91 0.05 89.61 89.66 0.05
2 Had help dressinig last month 6.55 6.74 0.19 8.05 8.00 -0.05 10.10 10.09 -0.01
3 DKREF If had help dressing in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.20 -0.04
8 Not done in last month 0.53 0.56 0.03 0.08 0.09 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.00
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.19 0.18 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Laundry by self (ha5dlaunsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 33.07 33.03 -0.04 33.46 33.30 -0.16 35.00 35.03 0.03
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 60.50 60.55 0.05 60.67 61.00 0.33 59.19 59.27 0.08
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 6.26 6.25 -0.01 5.69 5.51 -0.18 5.35 5.26 -0.09
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.14 0.14 0.00 0.08 0.09 0.01 0.17 0.13 -0.04
8 Not done in last month 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.29 0.31 0.02
Shopping by self (ha5dshopsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 27.97 28.42 0.45 30.93 30.95 0.02 37.24 37.17 -0.07
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 63.07 62.71 -0.36 62.04 62.19 0.15 53.82 54.03 0.21
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 8.86 8.78 -0.08 6.41 6.28 -0.13 8.54 8.40 -0.14
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.61 0.58 -0.03 0.40 0.40 0.00
Meals by self (haSdmealsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 23.47 23.46 -0.01 24.00 24.10 0.10 30.60 30.58 -0.02
2 Did by self in lashonth/No Difficulty 68.23 68.23 0.00 66.89 66.81 -0.08 60.39 60.47 0.08
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 7.98 8.01 0.03 8.57 8.59 0.02 8.49 8.42 -0.07
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.32 0.30 -0.02 0.47 0.43 -0.04 0.43 0.44 0.01
Banking by self (ha5dbanksfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 26.33 26.52 0.19 25.63 25.43 -0.20 33.49 33.45 -0.04
2 Did by self in lashonth/No Difficulty 68.71 68.43 -0.28 68.65 68.84 0.19 61.66 61.65 -0.01
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 4.09 4.17 0.08 5.04 5.09 0.05 4.55 4.61 0.06
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.27 0.27 0.00 0.23 0.18 -0.05 0.02 0.02 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.27 0.24 -0.03 0.16 0.18 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.33 0.37 0.04 0.29 0.28 -0.01 0.28 0.27 -0.01
Walk 6 blocks (pc5walk6éblks)

-8 Don't Know 0.62 0.67 0.05 1.01 1.05 0.04 1.70 1.70 0.00
-7 Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00




1VYes 80.84 80.74 -0.10 74.70 74.83 0.13 65.39 65.72 0.33
2 No 18.54 18.59 0.05 24.29 24.12 -0.17 32.87 32.55 -0.32
Walk 3 blocks (pc5walk3blks)

-8 Don't Know 0.26 0.27 0.01 0.64 0.63 -0.01 0.63 0.61 -0.02
-7 Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1 Imapplicable 80.84 80.74 -0.10 74.70 74.83 0.13 65.39 65.72 0.33
1VYes 5.16 5.12 -0.04 7.53 7.41 -0.12 7.96 8.02 0.06
2 No 13.74 13.87 0.13 17.13 17.13 0.00 26.02 25.65 -0.37
Walk up 20 stairs (pc5up20stair)

-8 Don't Know 0.50 0.49 -0.01 1.01 1.02 0.01 1.68 1.64 -0.04
1VYes 84.66 84.53 -0.13 80.94 80.90 -0.04 73.42 73.59 0.17
2 No 14.84 14.98 0.14 18.05 18.08 0.03 24.90 24.77 -0.13
Walk up 10 stairs (pc5up10stair)

-8 Don't Know 0.21 0.22 0.01 0.88 0.90 0.02 1.56 1.50 -0.06
-1 Inapplicable 84.66 84.53 -0.13 80.94 80.90 -0.04 73.42 73.59 0.17
1VYes 6.25 6.17 -0.08 7.43 7.41 -0.02 8.67 8.67 0.00
2 No 8.88 9.08 0.20 10.75 10.78 0.03 16.35 16.24 -0.11
Carry 20 pounds (pc5car20pnds)

-8 Don't Know 0.41 0.39 -0.02 0.45 0.47 0.02 0.89 0.85 -0.04
1Yes 84.24 83.93 -0.31 80.68 80.76 0.08 72.61 72.80 0.19
2 No 15.34 15.68 0.34 18.87 18.77 -0.10 26.50 26.35 -0.15
Carry 10 pounds (pc5car10pnds)

-8 Don't Know 0.27 0.23 -0.04 0.15 0.17 0.02 0.78 0.76 -0.02
-1 Inapplicable 84.24 83.93 -0.31 80.68 80.76 0.08 72.61 72.80 0.19
1Yes 7.09 7.13 0.04 8.08 8.13 0.05 10.57 10.55 -0.02
2 No 8.40 8.71 0.31 11.09 10.94 -0.15 16.04 15.89 -0.15
Get down on knees (pc5geonknees)

-8 Don't Know 0.71 0.72 0.01 0.93 0.90 -0.03 1.28 1.23 -0.05
-7 Refused 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1VYes 58.04 57.66 -0.38 49.92 50.06 0.14 40.47 40.66 0.19
2 No 41.15 41.51 0.36 49.15 49.04 -0.11 58.25 58.11 -0.14
Bend over (pcSbendover)

-8 Don't Know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.33 -0.03 0.45 0.45 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 58.04 57.66 -0.38 49.92 50.06 0.14 40.47 40.66 0.19
1VYes 31.48 31.75 0.27 36.21 36.26 0.05 40.12 39.97 -0.15
2 No 10.48 10.58 0.10 13.51 13.35 -0.16 18.96 18.92 -0.04
Lift heavy object above head (pcShvobovrhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.48 0.52 0.04 0.75 0.76 0.01 1.69 1.69 0.00
1Yes 89.37 89.21 -0.16 85.80 85.90 0.10 79.92 80.03 0.11
2 No 10.15 10.27 0.12 13.45 13.33 -0.12 18.39 18.27 -0.12
Reach overhead (pc5rechovrhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.24 0.23 -0.01 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.58 0.57 -0.01
-1 Inapplicable 89.37 89.21 -0.16 85.80 85.90 0.10 79.92 80.03 0.11
1Yes 4.30 4.45 0.15 6.81 6.81 0.00 8.69 8.65 -0.04
2 No 6.09 6.11 0.02 7.30 7.19 -0.11 10.80 10.75 -0.05




Open sealed jar with hands (pc5opnjarwhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.44 0.45 0.01 0.38 0.38 0.00
1Yes 82.70 82.53 -0.17 78.62 78.67 0.05 76.16 76.28 0.12
2 No 17.26 17.42 0.16 20.93 20.88 -0.05 23.46 23.34 -0.12
Grasp small objects (pc5grspsmobj)

-8 Don't Know 0.19 0.18 -0.01 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.14 0.14 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 82.70 82.53 -0.17 78.62 78.67 0.05 76.16 76.28 0.12
1Yes 15.13 15.20 0.07 18.58 18.59 0.01 19.86 19.75 -0.11
2 No 1.97 2.09 0.12 2.74 2.68 -0.06 3.84 3.83 -0.01




NHATS Round 5 NHATS Round 5 NHATS Round 5
80-84 85-89 90+
Original (%) Revised (%) | Change Original (%) Revised (%) | Change Original (%) Revised (%) | Change
Gender (r5dgender)
Male
Female 41.60 41.54 -0.06 39.42 39.42 0.00 30.37 30.54 0.17
Race (rI5dracehisp) 58.40 58.46 0.06 60.58 60.58 0.00 69.63 69.46 -0.17
White, not Hispanic
Black, not Hispanic 80.00 79.87 -0.13 81.16 81.09 -0.07 80.91 80.82 -0.09
Other 7.80 7.76 -0.04 6.86 6.88 0.02 7.43 7.36 -0.07
Hispanic 3.59 3.62 0.03 3.74 3.74 0.00 1.90 1.96 0.06
More than one race 6.75 6.86 0.11 5.81 5.86 0.05 5.23 5.18 -0.05
Don't know, refused 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
Dementia Status (r5demclas) 1.81 1.84 0.03 2.40 2.40 0.00 4.47 4.62 0.15
Probable dementia
No dementia 15.77 15.67 -0.10 22.50 22.50 0.00 34.47 34.54 0.07
Residential Care Status (r5dresid) 84.23 84.33 0.10 77.50 77.50 0.00 65.53 65.46 -0.07
Community
Residential care not nursing home (SP interview) 90.94 90.97 0.03 84.43 84.38 -0.05 70.43 70.32 -0.11
Nursing home (SP interview) 7.98 7.95 -0.03 13.46 13.53 0.07 24.47 24.57 0.10
Living Arrangement (hh5dlvngarrg) 1.07 1.08 0.01 2.10 2.08 -0.02 5.10 5.11 0.01
Alone
With spouse/partner only 37.45 37.66 0.21 48.18 48.00 -0.18 56.72 56.55 -0.17
With spouse/partner and others 37.63 37.47 -0.16 27.36 27.50 0.14 15.47 15.50 0.03
With others only 8.23 8.15 -0.08 5.45 5.52 0.07 3.04 2.98 -0.06
Go outside by self (mo5doutsfdf) 16.69 16.72 0.03 19.00 18.98 -0.02 24.77 24.97 0.20
1 Did not do by self in last month
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 8.06 7.86 -0.20 11.01 10.98 -0.03 29.60 29.40 -0.20
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 75.18 75.44 0.26 70.62 70.89 0.27 49.78 50.15 0.37
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 14.41 14.36 -0.05 15.49 15.25 -0.24 14.01 13.99 -0.02
5 DKRF Didy self in last month/Difficulty 0.27 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.44 0.41 -0.03
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.28 -0.02
Go outside using devices (mo5doutdevi) 1.97 1.97 0.00 2.88 2.88 0.00 5.87 5.77 -0.10
1 No use of devices to go outside in last month
2 Use of devices tgo outside in last month 63.31 63.58 0.27 52.55 52.38 -0.17 31.39 31.69 0.30
3 DKREF If used devices to go outside in last month 34.72 34.45 -0.27 44.57 44.74 0.17 62.73 62.54 -0.19
4 DKREF If used devices in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Go outside using help (mo5douthelp) 1.97 1.97 0.00 2.88 2.88 0.00 5.87 5.77 -0.10
1 No help to go outside in last month
2 Had help to go outside in lastonth 83.46 83.79 0.33 75.41 75.48 0.07 52.72 52.94 0.22
3 DKREF If had help to go outside in last month 14.24 13.92 -0.32 21.71 21.64 -0.07 41.10 41.01 -0.09




8 Not done in last month 0.32 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.28 -0.02
Move inside by self (mo5disndsfdf) 1.97 1.97 0.00 2.88 2.88 0.00 5.87 5.77 -0.10
1 Did not do by self in last month

2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 2.90 2.79 -0.11 3.90 3.92 0.02 10.59 10.64 0.05
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 79.94 80.26 0.32 72.14 72.18 0.04 63.83 63.93 0.10
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 16.50 16.29 -0.21 23.41 23.35 -0.06 24.16 24.03 -0.13
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.27 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.06 0.01
7 DKRF Did by séiflast month/DKRF Difficulty 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.15 -0.02
Move inside using devices (mo5dinsddevi) 0.33 0.33 0.00 0.55 0.55 0.00 1.19 1.19 0.00
1 No use of devicdsaside in last month

2 Use of devices inside in last month 70.38 70.70 0.32 58.81 58.59 -0.22 37.82 38.06 0.24
3 DKREF If used devices inside in last month 29.01 28.68 -0.33 40.64 40.86 0.22 60.80 60.57 -0.23
4 DKRF If used devicedast month 0.28 0.29 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.18 -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Move inside with help (mo5dinsdhelp) 0.33 0.33 0.00 0.55 0.55 0.00 1.19 1.19 0.00
1 No help to go around inside in last month

2 Had help to go around inside in last month 90.24 90.41 0.17 87.13 87.11 -0.02 71.43 71.49 0.06
3 DKRF If had help to go around inside in last month 9.17 8.99 -0.18 12.32 12.33 0.01 27.15 27.11 -0.04
8 Not done in last month 0.27 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.21 -0.02
Get out of bed by self (mo5dbedsfdf) 0.32 0.33 0.01 0.55 0.55 0.00 1.19 1.19 0.00
1 Did not do by self in last month

2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 2.32 2.26 -0.06 3.98 4.01 0.03 9.01 9.02 0.01
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 77.11 77.34 0.23 73.40 73.48 0.08 61.82 61.79 -0.03
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 20.28 20.10 -0.18 22.21 22.10 -0.11 28.12 28.25 0.13
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.10 0.09 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.25 -0.01
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Get out of bed using devices (mo5dbeddevi) 0.11 0.13 0.02 0.34 0.34 0.00 0.79 0.69 -0.10
1 No use of cane or walker to get out of bed in last month

2 Use of cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 84.91 85.12 0.21 78.71 78.64 -0.07 67.80 68.06 0.26
3 DKRF Used cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 15.04 14.82 -0.22 21.11 21.15 0.04 30.90 30.77 -0.13
4 DKREF If used cane or walker in last month 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.18 0.21 0.03 1.30 1.17 -0.13
Get out of bed with help (mo5dbedhelp) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 No help to get out of bed in last month

2 Had help to get out of bed in last month 92.56 92.78 0.22 89.55 89.43 -0.12 79.69 79.71 0.02
3 DKRF If had help to get out of bed in last month 7.23 7.00 -0.23 10.10 10.22 0.12 19.32 19.41 0.09
Eat by self (sc5deatsfdf) 0.21 0.22 0.01 0.34 0.34 0.00 0.99 0.88 -0.11
1 Did not do by self in last month

2 No Difficulty by self (and when using utensils) 0.70 0.69 -0.01 0.54 0.52 -0.02 2.69 2.70 0.01
3 Difficulty by self (and when using utensils) 93.46 93.56 0.10 89.45 89.37 -0.08 83.80 83.68 -0.12
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 5.52 5.43 -0.09 9.96 10.06 0.10 13.28 13.39 0.11
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.23 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Eat using devices (scodeatdevi) 0.13 0.14 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




1 No use of adapted utensils in last month

2 Use ofdapted utensils in last month 99.05 99.09 0.04 99.31 99.31 0.00 98.00 98.02 0.02
3 DKRF If used adapted utensils in last month 0.82 0.78 -0.04 0.64 0.64 0.00 1.88 1.85 -0.03
8 Not done in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.12 0.00
Eat with help (sc5deathelp) 0.13 0.13 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 No help eating in last month

2 Had help eating in last month 93.23 93.40 0.17 89.38 89.28 -0.10 81.92 81.89 -0.03
3 DKRF If had help eating in last month 6.57 6.40 -0.17 10.57 10.67 0.10 17.80 17.77 -0.03
8 Not done in last month 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.34 0.06
Bathe by self (sc5dbathsfdf) 0.13 0.14 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 Did not do by self in last month

2 NoDifficulty by self (and when using grab bars or tub seat) 6.94 6.85 -0.09 10.07 10.13 0.06 23.31 23.28 -0.03
3 Difficulty by self (and when using grab bars or tub seat) 80.21 80.50 0.29 75.77 75.67 -0.10 56.78 56.92 0.14
6 Did by self in last month/DKRHficulty 12.11 11.93 -0.18 13.92 13.95 0.03 18.78 18.76 -0.02
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.27 0.24 -0.03 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.84 0.73 -0.11
Bathe using devices (sc5dbathdevi) 0.47 0.48 0.01 0.19 0.19 0.00 0.29 0.31 0.02
1 No use ofyrab bars or bath seats in last month

2 Use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 15.13 15.16 0.03 10.22 10.06 -0.16 6.48 6.49 0.01
3 DKRF If use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 51.68 51.62 -0.06 56.42 56.71 0.29 61.88 61.77 -0.11
4 DKREF If had grab bars or bath seats in last month 0.58 0.59 0.01 0.36 0.35 -0.01 0.96 0.98 0.02
9 No bars/seats/shower/tub or washes up other way 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.18 0.19 0.01 0.13 0.13 0.00
Bathe with help (sc5dbathhelp) 32.43 32.45 0.02 32.82 32.69 -0.13 30.54 30.63 0.09
1 No help bathing in last month

2 Had help bathing in last month 87.39 87.61 0.22 82.77 82.65 -0.12 64.03 64.19 0.16
3 DKREF If had help bathing in last month 12.13 11.92 -0.21 17.03 17.16 0.13 35.68 35.50 -0.18
Toilet by self (sc5dtoilsfdf) 0.47 0.48 0.01 0.20 0.19 -0.01 0.29 0.31 0.02
1 Did not do by self in last month

2 No Difficulty by self (and when using toileting devices) 1.73 1.66 -0.07 4.24 4.34 0.10 8.39 8.40 0.01
3 Difficultyby self (and when using toileting devices) 89.55 89.66 0.11 85.24 85.09 -0.15 73.83 74.19 0.36
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 8.44 8.40 -0.04 10.34 10.39 0.05 16.74 16.47 -0.27
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.25 0.25 0.00 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.18 0.15 -0.03
Toilet using devices (sc5dtoildevi) 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.86 0.78 -0.08
1 No use of toileting devices in last month

2 Use of toileting devices in last month 44.89 45.03 0.14 34.87 34.89 0.02 19.64 19.82 0.18
3 DKRF of some and no use of other toileting devices in last month 54.55 54.41 -0.14 64.97 64.95 -0.02 79.67 79.54 -0.13
Toilet with help (sc5dtoilhelp) 0.56 0.56 0.00 0.16 0.16 0.00 0.69 0.64 -0.05
1 No help toileting in last month

2 Had help toileting in last month 94.69 94.85 0.16 91.94 91.79 -0.15 83.64 83.70 0.06
3 DKREF If had help toileting in last month 5.22 5.06 -0.16 7.92 8.07 0.15 15.24 15.19 -0.05
Dress by self (sc5ddressfdf) 0.09 0.08 -0.01 0.14 0.14 0.00 1.12 1.10 -0.02
1 Did not do by self in last month

2 No Difficulty by self (and when using dressing devices) 3.30 3.23 -0.07 5.82 5.81 -0.01 14.32 14.26 -0.06
3 Difficulty by self (and when using dressing devices) 78.21 78.32 0.11 72.63 72.53 -0.10 56.06 56.11 0.05
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 17.73 17.73 0.00 20.80 20.89 0.09 27.64 27.65 0.01
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.12 0.10 -0.02 0.19 0.20 0.01 0.46 0.44 -0.02




8 Not done in last month 0.15 0.15 0.00 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.12 0.13 0.01
Dress using devices (sc5ddresdevi) 0.49 0.47 -0.02 0.51 0.51 0.00 1.40 1.40 0.00
1 No use of dressing devices in last month

2 Use of dressing devices in last month 94.23 94.21 -0.02 93.47 93.43 -0.04 89.21 89.25 0.04
3 DKREF If use of dressing devices in last month 5.06 5.10 0.04 5.88 5.91 0.03 8.99 8.96 -0.03
8 Not done in last month 0.10 0.09 -0.01 0.09 0.08 -0.01 0.29 0.26 -0.03
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.49 0.47 -0.02 0.51 0.51 0.00 1.40 1.40 0.00
Dress with help (sc5ddreshelp) 0.12 0.13 0.01 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.11 0.13 0.02
1 No help dressing in last month

2 Had help dressing in last month 84.90 85.29 0.39 80.51 80.38 -0.13 65.44 65.49 0.05
3 DKREF If had hetfsessing in last month 14.26 13.91 -0.35 18.93 19.05 0.12 33.05 32.98 -0.07
8 Not done in last month 0.23 0.20 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.49 0.47 -0.02 0.51 0.51 0.00 1.40 1.40 0.00
Laundry by self (ha5dlaunsfdf) 0.12 0.12 0.00 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.11 0.13 0.02
1 Did not do by self in last month

2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 41.53 41.28 -0.25 45.92 46.00 0.08 56.68 56.52 -0.16
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 53.45 53.69 0.24 47.86 47.88 0.02 36.00 35.97 -0.03
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 4.97 4.97 0.00 6.09 6.00 -0.09 6.97 7.15 0.18
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
8 Not done in lastnonth 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.30 0.00
Shopping by self (ha5dshopsfdf) 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.13 0.12 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 Did not do by self in last month

2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 44.80 44.55 -0.25 52.72 52.59 -0.13 68.48 68.67 0.19
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 46.62 46.85 0.23 38.32 38.42 0.10 21.98 21.85 -0.13
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 7.82 7.83 0.01 8.29 8.30 0.01 7.13 7.09 -0.04
8 Not done in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Meals by self (haSdmealsfdf) 0.76 0.77 0.01 0.67 0.69 0.02 2.41 2.39 -0.02
1 Did not do by self in last month

2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 36.69 36.49 -0.20 42.34 42.41 0.07 57.29 57.31 0.02
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 52.99 53.20 0.21 44.56 44.55 -0.01 30.05 30.02 -0.03
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 9.25 9.24 -0.01 12.23 12.16 -0.07 11.02 11.04 0.02
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.34 0.02
Banking by self (ha5dbanksfdf) 1.07 1.07 0.00 0.72 0.73 0.01 1.32 1.29 -0.03
1 Did not do by self in last month

2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 36.15 35.77 -0.38 43.15 43.23 0.08 58.56 58.55 -0.01
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 56.61 56.94 0.33 48.61 48.61 0.00 34.45 34.52 0.07
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 6.40 6.45 0.05 7.45 7.35 -0.10 6.45 6.43 -0.02
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.29 0.29 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.28 0.28 0.00 0.10 0.12 0.02 0.45 0.41 -0.04
Walk 6 blocks (pc5walkéblks) 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.36 0.36 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.00

-8 Don't Know




-7 Refused 2.29 2.27 -0.02 1.95 1.94 -0.01 2.20 2.28 0.08
1VYes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 No 52.09 52.31 0.22 38.52 38.33 -0.19 20.15 20.28 0.13
Walk 3 blocks (pc5walk3blks) 45.62 45.42 -0.20 59.35 59.56 0.21 77.65 77.44 -0.21
-8 Don't Know

-7 Refused 1.50 1.54 0.04 1.05 1.06 0.01 1.65 1.69 0.04
-1 Inapplicable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1VYes 52.09 52.31 0.22 38.52 38.33 -0.19 20.15 20.28 0.13
2 No 9.65 9.65 0.00 10.80 10.84 0.04 8.74 8.74 0.00
Walk up 20 stairs (pc5up20stair) 36.76 36.50 -0.26 49.46 49.60 0.14 69.46 69.28 -0.18
-8 Don't Know

1VYes 2.50 2.46 -0.04 1.23 1.23 0.00 2.14 2.22 0.08
2 No 59.52 59.86 0.34 51.44 51.39 -0.05 28.88 28.95 0.07
Walk up 10 stairs (pc5up10stair) 37.97 37.68 -0.29 47.33 47.38 0.05 68.98 68.83 -0.15
-8 Don't Know

-1 Inapplicable 1.58 1.64 0.06 0.82 0.83 0.01 1.30 1.38 0.08
1Yes 59.52 59.86 0.34 51.44 51.39 -0.05 28.88 28.95 0.07
2 No 11.98 12.02 0.04 11.02 10.98 -0.04 13.01 13.07 0.06
Carry 20 pounds (pc5car20pnds) 26.91 26.48 -0.43 36.72 36.80 0.08 56.81 56.60 -0.21
-8 Don't Know

1VYes 1.52 1.51 -0.01 1.58 1.60 0.02 2.56 271 0.15
2 No 58.88 59.15 0.27 50.23 50.15 -0.08 25.80 25.77 -0.03
Carry 10 pounds (pc5car10pnds) 39.60 39.34 -0.26 48.19 48.25 0.06 71.64 71.52 -0.12
-8 Don't Know

-1 Inapplicable 0.76 0.74 -0.02 0.63 0.63 0.00 1.43 1.47 0.04
1VYes 58.88 59.15 0.27 50.23 50.14 -0.09 25.80 25.77 -0.03
2 No 14.53 14.55 0.02 14.03 14.23 0.20 14.39 14.39 0.00
Get down on knees (pc5geonknees) 25.83 25.56 -0.27 35.11 35.00 -0.11 58.38 58.37 -0.01
-8 Don't Know

-7 Refused 1.40 1.44 0.04 1.67 1.69 0.02 2.25 2.21 -0.04
1VYes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 No 31.73 31.87 0.14 23.23 22.95 -0.28 18.15 18.21 0.06
Bend over (pcSbendover) 66.87 66.69 -0.18 75.10 75.36 0.26 79.60 79.58 -0.02
-8 Don't Know

-1 Inapplicable 0.46 0.44 -0.02 0.38 0.39 0.01 1.22 1.22 0.00
1VYes 31.73 31.87 0.14 23.23 22.94 -0.29 18.15 18.21 0.06
2 No 42.96 43.19 0.23 43.56 43.96 0.40 33.78 33.92 0.14
Lift heavy object above head (pc5hvobovrhd) 24.85 24.50 -0.35 32.83 32.71 -0.12 46.85 46.65 -0.20
-8 Don't Know

1VYes 2.04 2.09 0.05 2.44 2.41 -0.03 3.34 3.34 0.00
2 No 73.47 73.66 0.19 66.45 66.35 -0.10 45.25 45.35 0.10
Reach overhead (pc5rechovrhd) 24.49 24.25 -0.24 31.11 31.24 0.13 51.41 51.31 -0.10
-8 Don't Know

-1 Inapplicable 0.50 0.52 0.02 0.43 0.45 0.02 151 1.46 -0.05
1VYes 73.47 73.66 0.19 66.45 66.35 -0.10 45.25 45.35 0.10




2 No 9.59 9.57 -0.02 11.45 11.46 0.01 12.58 12.63 0.05
Open sealed jar with hands (pc5opnjarwhd) 16.43 16.24 -0.19 21.67 21.74 0.07 40.66 40.55 -0.11
-8 Don't Know

1VYes 0.87 0.87 0.00 0.98 1.03 0.05 2.04 2.00 -0.04
2 No 65.33 65.34 0.01 61.78 61.73 -0.05 43.10 43.27 0.17
Grasp small objects (pc5grspsmobj) 33.80 33.79 -0.01 37.24 37.23 -0.01 54.86 54.73 -0.13
-8 Don't Know 0.37 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.21 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 65.33 65.34 0.01 61.78 61.73 -0.05 43.10 43.27 0.17
1VYes 29.25 29.23 -0.02 33.35 33.33 -0.02 44.92 44.85 -0.07
2 No 5.05 5.06 0.01 4.87 4.93 0.06 11.77 11.67 -0.10




NHATS Round 6 NHATS Round 6 NHATS Round 6
65-69 70-74 75-79
Revised
Original (%) Revised (%) | Change Original (%) Revised (%) | Change Original (%) (%) Change
Gender (r5dgender)
Male 47.92 47.96 0.04 46.06 46.12 0.06 44.88 45.12 0.24
Female 52.08 52.04 -0.04 53.94 53.88 -0.06 55.12 54.88 -0.24
Race (rl5dracehisp)
White, not Hispanic 77.54 77.08 -0.46 75.44 75.60 0.16 79.74 79.59 -0.15
Black, not Hispanic 8.31 8.26 -0.05 8.35 8.33 -0.02 8.80 8.79 -0.01
Other 3.85 4.22 0.37 4.15 4.34 0.19 2.92 2.98 0.06
Hispanic 7.93 7.86 -0.07 8.04 7.77 -0.27 6.41 6.48 0.07
More than one race 0.18 0.20 0.02 0.27 0.20 -0.07 0.06 0.06 0.00
Don't know, refused 2.19 2.37 0.18 3.75 3.76 0.01 2.07 2.09 0.02
Dementia Status (rédemclas)
Probable dementia 2.53 2.62 0.09 4.81 4.73 -0.08 7.78 7.95 0.17
No dementia 97.47 97.38 -0.09 95.19 95.27 0.08 92.22 92.05 -0.17
Residential Care Status (rédresid)
Community 98.90 98.86 -0.04 97.77 97.76 -0.01 95.53 95.51 -0.02
Residential care not nursing home (SP interview) 0.86 0.93 0.07 1.78 1.84 0.06 3.41 3.43 0.02
Nursing home (SP interview) 0.24 0.21 -0.03 0.45 0.40 -0.05 1.06 1.06 0.00
Living Arrangement (hh6dlvngarrg)
Alone 23.43 23.43 0.00 23.13 23.34 0.21 32.80 32.81 0.01
With spouse/partner only 50.50 49.83 -0.67 51.49 51.04 -0.45 42.97 43.21 0.24
With spouse/partner and others 13.75 13.94 0.19 11.99 12.33 0.34 9.78 9.83 0.05
With others only 12.32 12.80 0.48 13.39 13.30 -0.09 14.45 14.15 -0.30
Go outside by self (mo6doutsfdf)
1 Did not do by self in last month 1.22 1.33 0.11 2.41 2.43 0.02 3.29 3.32 0.03
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 87.83 87.51 -0.32 87.33 87.54 0.21 84.90 84.81 -0.09
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 10.43 10.64 0.21 9.39 9.18 -0.21 10.43 10.36 -0.07
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 DKRF Did by self in lasonth/Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.06 -0.01
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.20 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.51 0.52 0.01 0.87 0.86 -0.01 1.11 1.23 0.12
Go outside using devices (mo6doutdevi)
1 No use of devices to go outside in last month 88.07 87.60 -0.47 84.58 84.66 0.08 78.26 78.42 0.16
2 Use of devices to go outside in last month 11.41 11.88 0.47 14.54 14.49 -0.05 20.63 20.35 -0.28
3 DKRF If used devidesgo outside in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 DKREF If used devices in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.51 0.52 0.01 0.87 0.86 -0.01 111 1.23 0.12
Go outside using help (mo6douthelp)
1 No help to go outside in last month 95.12 94.77 -0.35 93.47 93.63 0.16 90.51 90.41 -0.10
2 Had help to go outside in last month 4.36 4.70 0.34 5.66 5.51 -0.15 8.31 8.29 -0.02
3 DKREF If had help to go outside in kasinth 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.06 -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.51 0.52 0.01 0.87 0.86 -0.01 111 1.23 0.12




Move inside by self (mo6disndsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 0.15 0.15 0.00 0.85 0.89 0.04 1.31 1.38 0.07
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 86.76 86.25 -0.51 87.17 87.34 0.17 84.32 84.27 -0.05
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 12.91 13.43 0.52 11.79 11.57 -0.22 13.94 13.88 -0.06
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.12 0.14 0.02
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.06 0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.16 0.18 0.02 0.26 0.28 0.02
Move inside using devices (mo6dinsddevi)

1 No use of devices inside in last month 90.93 90.63 -0.30 87.56 87.65 0.09 81.77 81.75 -0.02
2 Use of devices inside in last month 8.74 9.04 0.30 12.01 11.88 -0.13 17.82 17.82 0.00
3 DKREF If used devices inside in last month 0.15 0.16 0.01 0.27 0.30 0.03 0.15 0.15 0.00
4 DKREF If used devices in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.16 0.18 0.02 0.26 0.28 0.02
Move inside with help (mo6dinsdhelp)

1 No help to go around inside in last month 97.13 97.23 0.10 94.51 94.56 0.05 94.14 93.99 -0.15
2 Had help to go around inside in last month 2.69 2.59 -0.10 5.32 5.26 -0.06 5.54 5.67 0.13
3 DKREF If had help to go around inside in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.16 0.18 0.02 0.26 0.28 0.02
Get out of bed by self (mo6dbedsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in lastonth 0.44 0.48 0.04 0.84 0.86 0.02 1.48 1.58 0.10
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 83.01 82.54 -0.47 84.24 84.44 0.20 79.90 79.82 -0.08
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 16.55 16.97 0.42 14.82 14.62 -0.20 18.45 18.38 -0.07
4 DKRF Did Iself in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.08 -0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.23 0.06
Get out of bed using devices (mo6dbeddevi)

1 No use of cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 96.07 95.92 -0.15 93.76 93.83 0.07 90.97 90.87 -0.10
2 Use of cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 3.93 4.08 0.15 6.24 6.17 -0.07 8.94 9.04 0.10
3 DKREF If Used cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.00
4 DKRF If used canewalker in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Get out of bed with help (mo6dbedhelp)

1 No help to get out of bed in last month 96.39 96.43 0.04 95.56 95.59 0.03 94.82 94.66 -0.16
2 Had help to get out of bed in lastonth 3.61 3.57 -0.04 4.44 4.41 -0.03 5.01 5.11 0.10
3 DKREF If had help to get out of bed in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.23 0.06
Eat by self (sc6deatsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 0.33 0.32 -0.01 0.54 0.53 -0.01 0.61 0.63 0.02
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using utensils) 97.62 97.45 -0.17 95.91 95.89 -0.02 95.55 95.37 -0.18
3 Difficulty by self (and when using utensils) 1.89 2.10 0.21 3.55 3.58 0.03 3.70 3.86 0.16
6 Did by self in lashonth/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.10 -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.15 0.13 -0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.01
Eat using devices (sc6deatdevi)

1 No use of adapted utensils in last month 99.61 99.66 0.05 99.44 99.40 -0.04 99.22 99.17 -0.05
2 Use of adapted utensils in last month 0.24 0.21 -0.03 0.56 0.60 0.04 0.61 0.67 0.06




3 DKREF If used adapted utensils in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.12 -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.15 0.13 -0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.00
Eat with help (sc6deathelp)

1 No help eating in last month 98.11 98.03 -0.08 96.35 96.50 0.15 97.14 97.05 -0.09
2 Had help eating in last month 1.74 1.85 0.11 3.65 3.50 -0.15 2.82 2.91 0.09
3 DKRH had help eating in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.15 0.13 -0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.00
Bathe by self (sc6dbathsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 1.08 1.15 0.07 2.16 2.21 0.05 3.21 3.30 0.09
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using grab bars or tub seat) 90.21 89.71 -0.50 89.12 89.26 0.14 88.61 88.52 -0.09
3 Difficulty by self (and when using grab bars or tub seat) 8.71 9.14 0.43 8.72 8.53 -0.19 8.11 8.10 -0.01
6 Didby self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bathe using devices (sc6dbathdevi)

1 No use of grab bar bath seats in last month 22.99 23.14 0.15 23.03 23.02 -0.01 18.66 18.30 -0.36
2 Use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 27.51 27.75 0.24 33.07 32.83 -0.24 43.61 43.66 0.05
3 DKREF If use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00
4 DKRF If had grab bars or bath seats in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.09 0.08 -0.01
9 No bars/seats/shower/tub or washes up other way 49.50 49.11 -0.39 43.86 44.11 0.25 37.61 37.94 0.33
Bathe with help (sc6dbathhelp)

1 No help bathing in last month 95.82 95.62 -0.20 95.18 95.13 -0.05 93.11 92.99 -0.12
2 Had help bathing in last month 4.18 4.38 0.20 4.82 4.87 0.05 6.89 7.01 0.12
3 DKREF If had help bathing in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Toilet by self (sc6dtoilsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 0.15 0.14 -0.01 0.61 0.66 0.05 1.07 1.17 0.10
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using toileting devices) 95.94 95.59 -0.35 93.52 93.51 -0.01 92.63 92.49 -0.14
3 Difficulty by self (and when using toileting devices) 3.91 4.27 0.36 5.87 5.83 -0.04 6.09 6.08 -0.01
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.23 0.06
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKIficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00
Toilet using devices (sc6dtoildevi)

1 No use of toileting devices in last month 65.55 65.48 -0.07 59.54 59.63 0.09 51.23 51.37 0.14
2 Use of toileting devices in last month 34.45 34.52 0.07 40.23 40.13 -0.10 48.59 48.44 -0.15
3 DKRF of some and no use of other toileting devices in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.25 0.02 0.18 0.19 0.01
Toilet with help (sc6dtoilhelp)

1 No help toileting in last month 99.10 99.12 0.02 98.55 98.46 -0.09 97.69 97.56 -0.13
2 Had help toileting in last month 0.90 0.88 -0.02 1.45 1.54 0.09 2.28 2.41 0.13
3 DKREF If had help toileting in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00
Dress by self (sc6ddressfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 1.33 1.28 -0.05 1.08 1.05 -0.03 2.00 1.90 -0.10
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using dressing devices) 87.12 86.64 -0.48 86.90 87.19 0.29 85.49 85.50 0.01
3 Difficulty by self (and when using dressitayices) 11.32 11.85 0.53 11.53 11.24 -0.29 12.16 12.23 0.07
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Notdone in last month 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.49 0.52 0.03 0.35 0.37 0.02

Dress using devices (sc6ddresdevi)




1 No use of dressing devices in last month 96.72 96.58 -0.14 96.90 96.86 -0.04 96.05 96.16 0.11
2 Use of dressing devices in last month 3.05 3.20 0.15 2.61 2.63 0.02 3.60 3.48 -0.12
3 DKREF If use of dressing devices in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.49 0.52 0.03 0.35 0.37 0.02
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dress with help (sc6ddreshelp)

1 No help dressing in last month 91.65 91.24 -0.41 91.52 91.80 0.28 89.28 89.10 -0.18
2 Had help dressing in last month 8.12 8.54 0.42 7.99 7.69 -0.30 10.37 10.53 0.16
3 DKREF If had help dressing in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.49 0.52 0.03 0.35 0.37 0.02
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Laundry by self (ha6dlaunsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 32.09 32.51 0.42 35.00 34.61 -0.39 34.10 34.35 0.25
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 62.09 61.67 -0.42 60.73 61.32 0.59 60.43 60.15 -0.28
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 5.82 5.82 0.00 4.26 4.07 -0.19 5.37 5.39 0.02
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.11 0.01
Shopping by self (ha6dshopsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 23.86 24.43 0.57 29.47 29.00 -0.47 33.55 33.46 -0.09
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 68.66 68.22 -0.44 63.64 64.05 0.41 57.14 57.13 -0.01
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 7.48 7.36 -0.12 6.41 6.48 0.07 8.81 8.89 0.08
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.48 0.47 -0.01 0.43 0.45 0.02
Meals by self (ha6dmealsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 19.57 19.87 0.30 23.91 24.30 0.39 28.03 28.12 0.09
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 72.47 72.00 -0.47 68.08 67.80 -0.28 61.46 61.48 0.02
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 7.70 7.89 0.19 7.33 7.24 -0.09 9.79 9.58 -0.21
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.11 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.09 -0.03 0.15 0.14 -0.01
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.16 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.26 0.24 -0.02 0.44 0.41 -0.03 0.46 0.56 0.10
Banking by self (ha6dbanksfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 26.15 26.55 0.40 28.26 28.16 -0.10 29.99 29.86 -0.13
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 69.53 69.12 -0.41 67.04 67.29 0.25 64.52 64.75 0.23
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 3.79 3.72 -0.07 4.07 3.98 -0.09 5.19 5.10 -0.09
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.18 0.01 0.10 0.10 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.30 0.32 0.02 0.20 0.17 -0.03 0.03 0.03 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.23 0.29 0.06 0.26 0.22 -0.04 0.17 0.16 -0.01
Walk 6 blocks (pc6walk6blks)

-8 Don't Know 1.01 1.08 0.07 0.95 0.93 -0.02 1.17 1.20 0.03
1Yes 79.55 79.43 -0.12 75.92 75.81 -0.11 65.77 65.83 0.06
2 No 19.44 19.48 0.04 23.13 23.26 0.13 33.06 32.97 -0.09




Walk 3 blocks (pc6walk3blks)

-8 Don't Know 0.26 0.31 0.05 0.76 0.75 -0.01 0.64 0.72 0.08
-1 Inapplicable 79.55 79.43 -0.12 75.92 75.81 -0.11 65.77 65.83 0.06
1VYes 6.20 6.03 -0.17 6.04 5.90 -0.14 8.29 8.20 -0.09
2 No 13.98 14.22 0.24 17.27 17.54 0.27 25.29 25.25 -0.04
Walk up 20 stairs (pc6up20stair)

-8 Don'tkKnow 0.22 0.23 0.01 0.69 0.71 0.02 221 2.23 0.02
-7 Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1VYes 85.05 84.60 -0.45 81.66 81.64 -0.02 72.78 72.87 0.09
2 No 14.73 15.17 0.44 17.65 17.66 0.01 25.01 24.90 -0.11
Walk up 10 stairs (pc6upl0stair)

-8 Don't Know 0.15 0.24 0.09 0.02 0.02 0.00 1.37 1.38 0.01
-1 Inapplicable 85.05 84.60 -0.45 81.66 81.64 -0.02 72.78 72.87 0.09
1VYes 5.23 5.24 0.01 7.34 7.30 -0.04 10.10 10.16 0.06
2 No 9.57 9.92 0.35 10.98 11.05 0.07 15.75 15.59 -0.16
Carry 20 pounds (pc6car20pnds)

-8 Don't Know 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.77 0.75 -0.02
1VYes 84.00 83.34 -0.66 80.29 80.84 0.55 73.78 73.85 0.07
2 No 15.95 16.61 0.66 19.69 19.15 -0.54 25.45 25.40 -0.05
Carry 10 pounds (pc6car10pnds)

-8 Don't Know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.20 0.18 -0.02
-1 Inapplicable 84.00 83.34 -0.66 80.29 80.84 0.55 73.78 73.85 0.07
1Yes 7.41 7.51 0.10 9.49 8.95 -0.54 10.66 10.73 0.07
2 No 8.59 9.15 0.56 10.04 10.04 0.00 15.36 15.25 -0.11
Get down on knees (pc6geonknees)

-8 Don't Know 1.16 1.11 -0.05 0.73 0.73 0.00 1.15 1.18 0.03
1VYes 55.19 54.41 -0.78 48.88 48.93 0.05 39.33 39.62 0.29
2 No 43.65 44.48 0.83 50.38 50.34 -0.04 59.52 59.20 -0.32
Bend over (pc6bendover)

-8 Don't Know 0.33 0.36 0.03 0.11 0.15 0.04 0.18 0.21 0.03
-1 Inapplicable 55.19 54.41 -0.78 48.88 48.93 0.05 39.33 39.62 0.29
1VYes 31.35 31.69 0.34 36.88 36.88 0.00 41.13 40.91 -0.22
2 No 13.13 13.54 0.41 14.12 14.05 -0.07 19.36 19.26 -0.10
Lift heavy object above head (pc6hvobovrhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.40 0.45 0.05 0.28 0.30 0.02 1.34 1.34 0.00
1VYes 90.05 89.64 -0.41 87.87 87.74 -0.13 82.29 82.42 0.13
2 No 9.54 9.91 0.37 11.85 11.96 0.11 16.37 16.24 -0.13
Reach overhead (pc6rechovrhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.30 0.31 0.01
-7 Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 90.05 89.64 -0.41 87.87 87.74 -0.13 82.29 82.42 0.13
1Yes 4.34 4.45 0.11 5.16 5.24 0.08 7.10 7.02 -0.08
2 No 5.61 5.91 0.30 6.88 6.93 0.05 10.30 10.24 -0.06
Open sealed jar with hands (pc6opnjarwhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.42 0.42 0.00 0.22 0.21 -0.01 0.66 0.66 0.00




1Yes 85.93 85.58 -0.35 81.48 81.50 0.02 73.66 73.84 0.18
2 No 13.65 14.01 0.36 18.30 18.29 -0.01 25.68 25.50 -0.18
Grasp small objects (pc6grspsmobj)

-8 Don't Know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 85.93 85.58 -0.35 81.48 81.50 0.02 73.66 73.84 0.18
1Yes 12.05 12.09 0.04 15.99 15.97 -0.02 22.29 22.18 -0.11
2 No 2.02 2.33 0.31 2.53 2.53 0.00 4.05 3.98 -0.07




NHATS Round 6 NHATS Round 6 NHATS Round 6
80-84 85-89 90+
Original (%) Revised (%) | Change Original (%) Revised (%) | Change Original (%) Revised (%) | Change
Gender (r5dgender)
Male 42.33 42.18 -0.15 40.22 40.17 -0.05 29.76 29.73 -0.03
Female 57.67 57.82 0.15 59.78 59.83 0.05 70.24 70.27 0.03
Race (rl5dracehisp)
White, not Hispanic 79.78 80.03 0.25 80.30 80.78 0.48 79.93 80.70 0.77
Black, not Hispanic 7.41 7.40 -0.01 7.07 7.02 -0.05 7.23 7.06 -0.17
Other 3.82 3.71 -0.11 4.09 3.96 -0.13 2.36 2.30 -0.06
Hispanic 6.72 6.76 0.04 5.73 5.62 -0.11 6.10 6.01 -0.09
More than one race 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.00
Don't know, refused 2.27 2.10 -0.17 2.79 2.60 -0.19 4.33 3.87 -0.46
Dementia Status (rédemclas)
Probable dementia 15.27 15.09 -0.18 23.02 22.77 -0.25 36.57 36.36 -0.21
No dementia 84.73 84.91 0.18 76.98 77.23 0.25 63.43 63.64 0.21
Residential Care Status (r6dresid)
Community 92.16 92.04 -0.12 81.68 81.35 -0.33 70.56 70.26 -0.30
Residential care not nursing home (SP interview) 6.20 6.38 0.18 15.69 15.86 0.17 21.97 22.45 0.48
Nursing home (SP interview) 1.64 1.58 -0.06 2.63 2.79 0.16 7.47 7.29 -0.18
Living Arrangement (hh6dlvngarrg)
Alone 35.02 35.31 0.29 46.74 46.75 0.01 55.68 56.09 0.41
With spouse/partner only 40.08 39.69 -0.39 27.85 28.04 0.19 15.22 15.08 -0.14
With spouse/partner and others 8.01 8.03 0.02 6.49 6.40 -0.09 3.68 3.58 -0.10
With others only 16.89 16.98 0.09 18.92 18.80 -0.12 25.42 25.25 -0.17
Go outside by self (mo6doutsfdf)
1 Did not do by self in last month 7.16 7.05 -0.11 14.37 14.20 -0.17 26.57 26.40 -0.17
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 77.18 77.31 0.13 65.25 65.33 0.08 48.79 49.06 0.27
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 14.12 14.12 0.00 15.62 15.73 0.11 17.30 17.19 -0.11
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.33 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.14 0.15 0.01 0.17 0.18 0.01 0.11 0.11 0.00
8 Not done in last month 1.38 1.35 -0.03 4.27 4.23 -0.04 7.23 7.23 0.00
Go outside using devices (mo6doutdevi)
1 No use of devices to go outside in last month 65.64 65.83 0.19 50.42 50.10 -0.32 28.05 27.99 -0.06
2 Use of devices to go outside in last month 32.90 32.74 -0.16 45.07 45.44 0.37 64.72 64.78 0.06
3 DKREF If used devices to go outside in last month 0.08 0.07 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 DKRF If used devices in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.24 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 1.38 1.35 -0.03 4.27 4.23 -0.04 7.23 7.23 0.00
Go outside using help (mo6douthelp)
1 No help to go outside in last month 82.90 83.14 0.24 71.85 71.89 0.04 53.83 53.97 0.14
2 Had help to go outside in last month 15.72 1551 -0.21 23.88 23.88 0.00 38.94 38.80 -0.14
3 DKREF If had help to go outside in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 1.38 1.35 -0.03 4.27 4.23 -0.04 7.23 7.23 0.00




Move inside by self (mo6disndsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 1.99 1.92 -0.07 5.08 4.97 -0.11 8.86 9.12 0.26
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 81.78 81.75 -0.03 70.92 71.42 0.50 61.89 61.62 -0.27
3 Did by self in lashonth/Difficulty 15.53 15.63 0.10 23.06 22.63 -0.43 27.79 27.77 -0.02
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.50 0.51 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.20 0.04
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.90 0.95 0.05 1.24 1.24 0.00
Move inside using devices (mo6dinsddevi)

1 No use of devices insidelast month 72.18 72.40 0.22 56.24 55.79 -0.45 34.39 34.28 -0.11
2 Use of devices inside in last month 27.54 27.31 -0.23 41.57 41.97 0.40 64.16 64.22 0.06
3 DKREF If used devices inside in last month 0.08 0.09 0.01 1.05 1.06 0.01 0.21 0.26 0.05
4 DKRF lised devices in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.24 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.90 0.95 0.05 1.24 1.24 0.00
Move inside with help (mo6dinsdhelp)

1 No help to go around inside in last month 90.87 90.95 0.08 83.38 83.65 0.27 74.21 73.89 -0.32
2 Had help to go around inside in last month 8.43 8.34 -0.09 15.71 15.40 -0.31 24.38 24.67 0.29
3 DKREF If had help to go around inside in last month 0.50 0.51 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.20 0.04
8 Not done in lastnonth 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.90 0.95 0.05 1.24 1.24 0.00
Get out of bed by self (mo6dbedsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 2.37 2.22 -0.15 4.64 4.63 -0.01 8.98 9.41 0.43
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 79.95 79.99 0.04 71.25 71.25 0.00 61.43 61.11 -0.32
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 17.06 17.16 0.10 24.08 24.09 0.01 29.14 29.02 -0.12
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 DKRF Did by self in lasonth/Difficulty 0.55 0.57 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.29 0.29 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.18 0.02
Get out of bed using devices (mo6dbeddevi)

1 No use of cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 86.57 86.61 0.04 77.05 76.75 -0.30 67.19 66.91 -0.28
2 Use of cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 13.43 13.39 -0.04 22.71 23.01 0.30 32.53 32.80 0.27
3 DKREF If Used cane or walker to get out of bed in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.29 0.02
4 DKRF If used cane or walker in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.24 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Get out of bed with help (mo6dbedhelp)

1 No help to get out of bed in last month 92.80 92.98 0.18 88.51 88.49 -0.02 81.83 81.46 -0.37
2 Had help to get out of bed in last month 6.64 6.45 -0.19 11.46 11.48 0.02 17.73 18.08 0.35
3 DKREF If had help to get outh#fd in last month 0.56 0.57 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.44 0.47 0.03
Eat by self (sc6deatsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 0.82 0.78 -0.04 0.86 0.86 0.00 2.03 2.06 0.03
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using utensils) 94.53 94.56 0.03 88.55 88.51 -0.04 81.43 80.85 -0.58
3 Difficulty by self (and when using utensils) 4.53 4.56 0.03 10.36 10.39 0.03 16.54 17.09 0.55
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.11 0.11 0.00 0.23 0.24 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Eat using devices (sc6deatdevi)

1 No use of adapted utensils in last month 99.54 99.56 0.02 99.30 99.30 0.00 98.18 98.22 0.04
2 Use of adapted utensils in last month 0.35 0.33 -0.02 0.47 0.47 0.00 1.70 1.67 -0.03




3 DKREF If used adapted utensils in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.11 -0.01
8 Not done in last month 0.11 0.11 0.00 0.23 0.24 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Eat with help (sc6deathelp)

1 No help eatingn last month 95.23 95.39 0.16 88.03 88.11 0.08 78.80 78.56 -0.24
2 Had help eating in last month 4.66 4.50 -0.16 11.74 11.65 -0.09 21.20 21.44 0.24
3 DKREF If had help eating in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in lastnonth 0.11 0.11 0.00 0.23 0.24 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bathe by self (sc6dbathsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 5.53 5.35 -0.18 13.75 13.65 -0.10 26.01 25.71 -0.30
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using grab bars or tub seat) 80.72 80.89 0.17 71.08 71.21 0.13 56.43 56.65 0.22
3 Difficulty by self (and when using grab bars or tub seat) 13.59 13.62 0.03 14.76 14.73 -0.03 17.13 17.22 0.09
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.06 0.05 -0.01 0.33 0.33 0.00 0.32 0.32 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.08 0.09 0.01 0.11 0.11 0.00
Bathe using devices (sc6dbathdevi)

1 No use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 14.25 14.21 -0.04 11.15 10.89 -0.26 5.55 5.51 -0.04
2 Useof grab bars or bath seats in last month 54.52 54.83 0.31 56.27 56.40 0.13 62.03 62.09 0.06
3 DKREF If use of grab bars or bath seats in last month 0.54 0.54 0.00 0.44 0.46 0.02 0.41 0.39 -0.02
4 DKRF If had grab bars or bath seats in last month 0.07 0.08 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.23 0.16 -0.07
9 No bars/seats/shower/tub or washes up other way 30.62 30.34 -0.28 32.09 32.20 0.11 31.78 31.85 0.07
Bathe with help (sc6dbathhelp)

1 No help bathing in last month 87.89 88.21 0.32 79.66 79.95 0.29 64.19 64.25 0.06
2 Had help bathing in last month 11.60 11.27 -0.33 20.25 19.96 -0.29 35.71 35.64 -0.07
3 DKREF If had help bathing in last month 0.51 0.52 0.01 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.10 0.11 0.01
Toilet by self (sc6dtoilsfdf)

1 Did not ddoy self in last month 1.78 1.71 -0.07 3.73 3.79 0.06 8.68 8.80 0.12
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using toileting devices) 90.46 90.56 0.10 83.46 83.59 0.13 73.04 72.70 -0.34
3 Difficulty by self (and when using toileting devices) 7.55 7.53 -0.02 12.77 12.60 -0.17 17.52 17.65 0.13
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.21 0.20 -0.01 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.71 0.80 0.09
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
Toilet using devices (sc6dtoildevi)

1 No use of toileting devices in last month 46.57 46.56 -0.01 32.42 32.24 -0.18 17.94 17.89 -0.05
2 Use of toileting devices in last month 53.10 53.10 0.00 67.49 67.67 0.18 82.01 82.06 0.05
3 DKRF of some and no usetifer toileting devices in last month 0.33 0.34 0.01 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
Toilet with help (sc6dtoilhelp)

1 No help toileting in last month 95.76 95.93 0.17 90.67 90.62 -0.05 82.17 81.77 -0.40
2 Had help toileting in lashonth 4.24 4.07 -0.17 8.91 8.99 0.08 17.78 18.18 0.40
3 DKREF If had help toileting in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.42 0.39 -0.03 0.05 0.05 0.00
Dress by self (sc6ddressfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 3.54 3.36 -0.18 5.65 5.60 -0.05 15.12 15.25 0.13
2 No Difficulty by self (and when using dressing devices) 78.38 78.56 0.18 71.03 70.94 -0.09 55.25 54.61 -0.64
3 Difficulty by self (and when using dressing devices) 17.55 17.55 0.00 22.34 22.47 0.13 28.22 28.70 0.48
6 Did by selin last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.32 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.33 0.34 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.61 0.64 0.03 141 1.43 0.02

Dress using devices (sc6ddresdevi)




1 No use of dressing devices in last month 93.12 93.12 0.00 93.86 93.75 -0.11 91.19 90.97 -0.22
2 Use of dressing devices in last month 6.34 6.34 0.00 5.42 5.50 0.08 7.40 7.59 0.19
3 DKREF If use of dressigeyices in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.61 0.64 0.03 141 1.43 0.02
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.33 0.34 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dress with help (sc6ddreshelp)

1 No help dressing in last month 84.03 84.34 0.31 77.63 77.66 0.03 64.05 63.86 -0.19
2 Had help dressing in last month 15.44 15.12 -0.32 21.73 21.67 -0.06 34.54 34.71 0.17
3 DKREF If had help dressing in last month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.61 0.64 0.03 141 1.43 0.02
9 DKREF If dressed in last month 0.33 0.34 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Laundry by self (ha6dlaunsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 40.38 39.90 -0.48 47.41 47.21 -0.20 57.77 57.68 -0.09
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 54.99 55.46 0.47 45.98 45.92 -0.06 35.25 35.37 0.12
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 4.56 4.57 0.01 6.28 6.55 0.27 6.91 6.87 -0.04
4 DKRF Did by selflast month/No Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.33 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.00
Shopping by self (ha6dshopsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 44.24 44.05 -0.19 52.52 52.27 -0.25 69.31 69.38 0.07
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 46.49 46.78 0.29 37.81 37.80 -0.01 22.85 22.96 0.11
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 8.86 8.80 -0.06 7.72 8.03 0.31 6.51 6.49 -0.02
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/Nifficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done inast month 0.41 0.37 -0.04 1.92 1.87 -0.05 1.33 1.17 -0.16
Meals by self (ha6dmealsfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 33.34 33.18 -0.16 45.13 44.90 -0.23 57.16 57.44 0.28
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 55.28 55.57 0.29 43.05 43.36 0.31 30.85 30.60 -0.25
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 11.00 10.87 -0.13 11.06 11.05 -0.01 11.57 11.52 -0.05
5 DKRF Did by self in last month/Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Did by self in last month/DKR¥ficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Not done in last month 0.38 0.38 0.00 0.76 0.70 -0.06 0.42 0.44 0.02
Banking by self (ha6dbanksfdf)

1 Did not do by self in last month 34.48 34.16 -0.32 42.63 42.57 -0.06 57.24 57.04 -0.20
2 Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 58.39 58.79 0.40 48.73 49.02 0.29 35.49 35.64 0.15
3 Did by self in last month/Difficulty 6.36 6.34 -0.02 7.62 7.45 -0.17 5.71 5.87 0.16
4 DKRF Did by self in last month/No Difficulty 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.14 -0.01
6 Did by self in last month/DKRF Difficulty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.00
7 DKRF Did by self in last month/DKIficulty 0.60 0.55 -0.05 0.30 0.31 0.01 0.49 0.53 0.04
8 Not done in last month 0.14 0.14 0.00 0.72 0.65 -0.07 0.86 0.72 -0.14
Walk 6 blocks (pc6walk6blks)

-8 Don't Know 1.47 1.50 0.03 2.37 2.36 -0.01 1.96 1.99 0.03
1VYes 50.79 51.08 0.29 38.46 37.99 -0.47 17.94 17.92 -0.02
2 No 47.74 47.42 -0.32 59.17 59.65 0.48 80.10 80.09 -0.01




Walk 3 blocks (pc6walk3blks)

-8 Don't Know 0.85 0.91 0.06 1.50 1.53 0.03 0.78 0.76 -0.02
-1 Inapplicable 50.79 51.08 0.29 38.46 37.99 -0.47 17.94 17.92 -0.02
1VYes 10.80 10.73 -0.07 8.25 8.49 0.24 8.31 8.20 -0.11
2 No 37.56 37.29 -0.27 51.79 51.98 0.19 72.97 73.11 0.14
Walk up 20 stairs (pc6up20stair)

-8 Don't Know 1.95 2.05 0.10 2.38 242 0.04 2.64 2.77 0.13
-7 Refused 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1VYes 59.86 59.98 0.12 47.21 47.23 0.02 30.28 30.35 0.07
2 No 38.15 37.93 -0.22 50.41 50.35 -0.06 67.08 66.87 -0.21
Walk up 10 stairs (pc6upl0stair)

-8 Don't Know 1.29 1.36 0.07 0.87 0.98 0.11 1.17 1.19 0.02
-1 Inapplicable 59.86 59.98 0.12 47.21 47.23 0.02 30.28 30.35 0.07
1Yes 12.62 12.81 0.19 13.45 13.34 -0.11 11.42 11.51 0.09
2 No 26.23 25.85 -0.38 38.47 38.45 -0.02 57.13 56.95 -0.18
Carry 20 pounds (pc6car20pnds)

-8 Don't Know 0.53 0.58 0.05 1.24 1.26 0.02 2.35 242 0.07
1VYes 60.95 60.97 0.02 47.28 47.12 -0.16 25.12 25.05 -0.07
2 No 38.52 38.45 -0.07 51.48 51.62 0.14 72.53 72.53 0.00
Carry 10 pounds (pc6car10pnds)

-8 Don't Know 1.01 1.03 0.02 0.72 0.78 0.06 2.53 2.60 0.07
-1 Inapplicable 60.95 60.97 0.02 47.28 47.12 -0.16 25.12 25.05 -0.07
1VYes 13.56 13.73 0.17 16.01 16.09 0.08 15.95 15.65 -0.30
2 No 24.47 24.28 -0.19 35.99 36.01 0.02 56.40 56.70 0.30
Get down on knees (pc6geonknees)

-8 Don't Know 1.37 141 0.04 1.67 1.69 0.02 3.13 3.25 0.12
1VYes 32.21 32.30 0.09 22.38 22.38 0.00 15.88 15.67 -0.21
2 No 66.42 66.29 -0.13 75.95 75.93 -0.02 80.99 81.08 0.09
Bend over (pc6bendover)

-8 Don't Know 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.46 0.48 0.02 0.55 0.54 -0.01
-1 Inapplicable 32.21 32.30 0.09 22.38 22.38 0.00 15.88 15.67 -0.21
1Yes 43.41 43.57 0.16 42.80 43.04 0.24 34.55 34.57 0.02
2 No 24.28 24.03 -0.25 34.36 34.09 -0.27 49.02 49.22 0.20
Lift heavy object above head (pc6hvobovrhd)

-8 Don't Know 1.55 1.50 -0.05 2.89 2.90 0.01 2.63 2.57 -0.06
1VYes 72.86 72.96 0.10 64.08 64.13 0.05 43.79 43.71 -0.08
2 No 25.59 25.55 -0.04 33.03 32.97 -0.06 53.57 53.72 0.15
Reach overhead (pc6rechovrhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.24 0.26 0.02 0.57 0.63 0.06 1.32 1.30 -0.02
-7 Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.17 -0.03
-1 Inapplicable 72.86 72.96 0.10 64.08 64.13 0.05 43.79 43.71 -0.08
1VYes 8.72 8.71 -0.01 11.24 11.33 0.09 14.96 14.87 -0.09
2 No 18.18 18.08 -0.10 24.11 23.91 -0.20 39.73 39.95 0.22
Open sealed jar with hands (pc6opnjarwhd)

-8 Don't Know 0.73 0.71 -0.02 0.76 0.74 -0.02 3.09 3.16 0.07




1Yes 66.83 66.91 0.08 59.82 59.88 0.06 44.33 44.56 0.23
2 No 32.44 32.28 -0.16 39.41 39.38 -0.03 52.58 52.28 -0.30
Grasp small objects (pc6grspsmobj)

-8 Don't Know 0.12 0.11 -0.01 0.43 0.39 -0.04 0.72 0.70 -0.02
-1 Inapplicable 66.83 66.91 0.08 59.82 59.88 0.06 44.33 44.56 0.23
1Yes 27.64 27.57 -0.07 32.48 32.48 0.00 44.63 44.60 -0.03
2 No 5.41 5.41 0.00 7.27 7.24 -0.03 10.31 10.14 -0.17




National Study of Caregiving (NSOC, 2015)

Original (%) | Revised (%) | Change
Gender (c5dgender)
Missing 0.71 0.70 -0.01
Male 37.36 37.24| -0.12
Female 61.93 62.05 0.12
Relationship to SP (c5relatnshp)
Spouse 21.20 21.19| -0.01
Daughter or Son 44.41 44.42 0.01
Other relative 23.31 23.26| -0.05
Nonrelative 11.08 11.13 0.05
Race (crl5dcgracehisp)
White, not Hispanic 67.38 67.10 -0.28
Black, not Hispanic 12.49 12.16 -0.33
Other 5.49 5.43| -0.06
Hispanic 9.22 9.91 0.69
More than one race 0.95 1.00 0.05
Don't know, refused 4.47 4.40 -0.07
Age (chd5age)
Missing 2.53 2.59 0.06
Under 20 0.97 0.90| -0.07
20-29 4.32 4.28| -0.04
30-39 6.16 6.54 0.38
40-49 13.12 13.33 0.21
50-59 23.24 23.15| -0.09
60-69 25.58 25.49| -0.09
70-79 15.49 15.19| -0.30
80-89 7.84 7.76| -0.08
90+ 0.75 0.77 0.02
Education (chd5deduc)
Don't know, refused 0.93 0.94 0.01
>=High school 36.83 36.73| -0.10
Some college 25.34 25.06| -0.28
>=College 36.90 37.27 0.37
Caregiving Hours
0-10 50.01 50.48 0.47
> 10-20 21.44 21.62 0.18
> 20-40 12.86 12.71| -0.15
> 40 15.69 15.19| -0.50
How often help with chores (ccaShwoftchs)
-7 Refused 0.07 0.08 0.01
1 Every day 26.84 26.42| -0.42
2 Most days 15.85 16.09 0.24




3 Some days 23.87 23.95 0.08
4 Rarely 12.34 12.63 0.29
5 Never 21.03 20.83 -0.20
How often shopped for SP (ccaShwoftshp)

-8 Don't Know 0.28 0.28 0.00
-7 Refused 0.07 0.08 0.01
1 Every day 9.38 8.90| -0.48
2 Most days 22.11 22.16 0.05
3 Some days 39.61 40.05 0.44
4 Rarely 14.46 14.62 0.16
5 Never 14.08 13.90, -0.18
Help order medicines (ccaShlpordmd)

1Yes 42.67 42.94 0.27
2 No 57.04 56.78| -0.26
3 SP does not take any prescribed medicines 0.29 0.28 -0.01
Help with bills or banking (cca5hlpbnkng)

1Yes 54.68 54.88 0.20
2 No 45.32 45.12| -0.20
Use computer to shop for groceries (ccabcmpgrcry)

-8 Don't Know 0.04 0.05 0.01
-1 Inapplicable 14.43 14.27| -0.16
1Yes 12.32 12.40 0.08
2 No 73.21 73.28 0.07
Use computer to order medicines (ccabcmpordrx)

-1 Inapplicable 57.33 57.06| -0.27
1Yes 6.55 6.60 0.05
2 No 36.12 36.33 0.21
Use computer for bills or banking

-1 Inapplicable 45.32 45.12| -0.20
1Yes 21.08 21.00f -0.08
2 No 33.59 33.88 0.29
How often help with personal care (ccaShwoftpc)

-8 Don't Know 0.07 0.07 0.00
-7 Refused 0.04 0.05 0.01
1 Every day 11.00 10.67 -0.33
2 Most days 6.56 6.51 -0.05
3 Some days 16.93 17.04 0.11
4 Rarely 16.95 16.82| -0.13
5 Never 48.45 48.83 0.38
How often help with getting around in home (ccaShwofthom)

-8 Don't Know 0.04 0.06 0.02
1 Every day 10.63 10.39| -0.24
2 Most days 9.48 9.49 0.01




3 Some days 31.71 31.53| -0.18
4 Rarely 19.68 19.79 0.11
5 Never 28.46 28.74 0.28
Have friends or family to talk to (cse5frfamtlk)

-8 Don't Know 0.29 0.29 0.00
-7 Refused 0.14 0.13| -0.01
1Yes 86.46 86.76 0.30
2 No 13.11 12.82| -0.29
Have friends or family to help with daily activities (cseb5frfamact)

-8 Don't Know 0.34 0.33 -0.01
-7 Refused 0.04 0.04 0.00
1Yes 55.00 54.89| -0.11
2 No 44.62 44.73 0.11
Have friends or family to help with SP (cse5frfamhlp)

-8 Don'tKnow 0.42 0.42 0.00
1Yes 69.31 69.68 0.37
2 No 30.27 29.90| -0.37
Gone to support group (cse5spptgrp)

-8 Don't Know 0.32 0.31| -0.01
-7 Refused 0.05 0.04| -0.01
1Yes 3.86 3.86 0.00
2 No 95.77 95.79 0.02
Visit family or friends (cpp5vstfrfam)

-8 Don't Know 0.45 0.45 0.00
-7 Refused 0.06 0.06 0.00
1Yes 79.80 79.77| -0.03
2 No 19.69 19.72 0.03
Helping SP ever keep you from visiting family or friends (cpp5hlpkptvs)

-1 Inapplicable 0.51 0.51 0.00
1Yes 13.58 13.42| -0.16
2 No 85.91 86.07 0.16
Importance of visiting (cpp5impvst)

-8 Don't Know 0.07 0.07 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 0.51 0.51 0.00
1 Very important 49.95 50.38 0.43
2 Somewhat important 36.03 35.73| -0.30
3 Not so important 13.44 13.31 -0.13
Attend religious services (cpp5gorelgs)

-8 Don't Know 0.45 0.45 0.00
-7 Refused 0.13 0.12| -0.01
1Yes 61.50 61.99 0.49
2 No 37.92 37.44| -0.48

Helping SP ever keep you from religious services (cpp5hlpkptrl)




-1 Inapplicable 0.58 0.57 -0.01
1Yes 8.21 8.06| -0.15
2 No 91.21 91.37 0.16
Importance of religious services (cpp5imprel)

-7 Refused 0.33 0.34 0.01
-1 Inapplicable 0.58 0.57 -0.01
1 Very important 53.75 54.02 0.27
2 Somewhat important 20.85 20.80| -0.05
3 Not so important 24.49 24.26 -0.23
Participate in group activities (cpp5prtgroup)

-8 Don't Know 0.45 0.45 0.00
-7 Refused 0.02 0.02 0.00
1Yes 35.48 35.66 0.18
2 No 64.04 63.87| -0.17
Helping SP ever keep you from group activities (cpp5hlpkptgr)

-1 Inapplicable 0.48 0.47 -0.01
1Yes 7.29 7.34 0.05
2 No 92.23 92.19| -0.04
Importance of group activities (cpp5impgroup)

-8 Don't Know 0.04 0.05 0.01
-1 Inapplicable 0.48 0.47 -0.01
1 Very important 23.54 23.69 0.15
2 Somewhat important 29.05 29.19 0.14
3 Not soimportant 46.89 46.60 -0.29
Go out for enjoyment (cpp5go4fun)

-8 Don't Know 0.45 0.45 0.00
-7 Refused 0.06 0.06 0.00
1Yes 82.55 82.89 0.34
2 No 16.94 16.60| -0.34
Helping SP ever keep you from going out for enjoyment (cpp5hlpkptgo)

-8 Don't Know 0.48 0.48 0.00
-7 Refused 0.02 0.02 0.00
1Yes 11.02 10.85 -0.17
2 No 88.48 88.65 0.17
Importance of going out (cpp5impgo)

-8 Don't Know 0.58 0.58 0.00
-7 Refused 0.03 0.03 0.00
1 Very important 39.30 39.40 0.10
2 Somewhatmportant 40.05 39.91| -0.14
3 Not so important 20.04 20.08 0.04
Work for pay (cpp5wrk4pay)

-8 Don't Know 0.45 0.45 0.00
-7 Refused 0.02 0.02 0.00




1Yes 34.44 34.95 0.51
2 No 65.08 64.57| -0.51
Helping SP ever keep you from working (cpp5hipkptwk)

-1 Inapplicable 0.48 0.47 -0.01
1Yes 7.92 7.85| -0.07
2 No 91.60 91.68 0.08
Volunter (cpp5volun)

-8 Don't Know 0.45 0.45 0.00
1Yes 26.32 26.72 0.40
2 No 73.23 72.83| -0.40
Helping SP ever keep you from volunteering (cpp5hlpkptvo)

-8 Don't Know 0.03 0.03 0.00
-7 Refused 0.02 0.02 0.00
-1 Inapplicable 0.45 0.45 0.00
1Yes 5.77 5.66| -0.11
2 No 93.73 03.84 0.11
Provide care for someone else (cpp5careothr)

-8 Don't Know 0.57 0.57 0.00
1Yes 37.17 37.47 0.30
2 No 62.25 61.96| -0.29
Helping SP ever keep you from providing care (cpp5hlpkptca)

-8 Don't Know 0.48 0.47| -0.01
-7 Refused 0.02 0.02 0.00
1Yes 3.54 3.54 0.00
2 No 95.96 95.96 0.00
Enjoy being with SP (cac5joylevel)

-8 Don't Know 0.26 0.26 0.00
-7 Refused 0.14 0.15 0.01
1Alot 83.52 83.56 0.04
2 Some 12.73 12.77 0.04
3 A little 2.74 2.64| -0.10
4 Not at all 0.61 0.62 0.01
How much does SP argue with you (cacbarguelv)

-8 Don't Know 0.14 0.13 -0.01
1 Alot 10.09 10.03| -0.06
2 Some 18.75 18.70| -0.05
3 Alittle 30.40 30.29| -0.11
4 Not at all 40.62 40.85 0.23
How much does SP appreciate you (cac5spapprlv)

-8 Don't Know 1.25 1.24| -0.01
-7 Refused 0.02 0.04 0.02
1Alot 85.62 85.60| -0.02
2 Some 9.32 9.32 0.00




3 Alittle 2.60 2.58| -0.02
4 Not at all 1.19 1.22 0.03
How much does SP get on your nerves (cac5nerveslv)

-8 Don't Know 0.50 0.52 0.02
-7 Refused 0.09 0.11 0.02
1 Alot 9.65 9.53| -0.12
2 Some 22.64 22.43| -0.21
3 Alittle 31.17 31.10| -0.07
4 Not at all 35.95 36.31 0.36
Financial difficulty helping SP (cacbdiffinc)

-8 Don't Know 0.20 0.22 0.02
-7 Refused 0.10 0.11 0.01
1Yes 17.81 17.81 0.00
2 No 81.88 81.85| -0.03
Emotional difficulty helping SP (cac5diffemo)

-8 Don't Know 0.53 0.55 0.02
1 Yes 40.13 39.87| -0.26
2 No 59.34 59.57 0.23
Physical difficulty helping SP (cac5diffphy)

-8 Don't Know 0.22 0.21| -0.01
1Yes 20.23 20.03| -0.20
2 No 79.55 79.76 0.21




